


INFORMATION ON THE MAPFRE SYSTEM. 
T he "System" is made up by Mapfre Mutualidad and the companies linked to it, which operate 

in three distinct sectors of activity: Insurance and Reinsurance, Financing and Prevention and Safety. 
The basic sector is Insurance and Reinsurance, in which the following companies operate: Mapfre 

Mutualidad, specializing in motor insurance; Corporación Mapfre, an international reinsurance 
company; Mapfre Indüstrial and five territorial companies (Andalucía, Cataluña and the Balearic 
Islands, Northern Spain, Northeastern Spain and the Eastern region) which operate in the sector of 
property and casualty insurance; and Mapfre Caución y Crédito, specializing in surety insurance. 

Two new companies joined the "System" in 1986: Mapfre Agropecuaria (formerly called 
Mutualidad General Agropecuaria), which by virtue of a collaboration agreement signed with Mapfre 
Mutualidad has now become the company specialized in agricultura! and livestock insurqnce; and 
Mapfre XL, Compañía Internacional de Reaseguros, created to underwrite non-proportional 
reinsurance. 

The Financing sector, mainly for automobiles and consumer goods is covered by one national 
company (Mapfre Finanzas) and five companies of a multiprovincial scope. This structure is the result 
of the consolidation process of the provincial Consumer Credit companies carried out in recent years 
and completed in 1986. 

The Prevention and Safety Sector is basically represented by Fundación Mapfre, which develops 
its activities directly as well as through two subsidiaries: the Mapfre Technological Safety Institute 
(ITSEMAP), and Editorial Mapfre. 

The 1986 consolidated income of the companies making up the "System" reached 70,000 million 
pesetas, with a 55% increase over 1985, and its before-tax consolidated profit totalled 4,148 million 
pesetas, as compared to 2,336 million pesetas in the previous year. 

Consolidated own resources of the System's companies at the end of 1986 totalled 19,920 million 
pesetas, compared to 10,730 million pesetas in 1985. Total assets exceeded 117,500 million pesetas, 
of which 15,174 million correspond to cash and liquid assets, 24,752 million to real estate investment 
and 39,779 million to financial investments, items which have increased by 50%, 28% and 73% 
respectively. 

At the end of 1986, the staff and management of the "System" numbered 2,323 compared to 1,936 at 
the end of 1985. 

Mapfre Mutua Patronal de Accidentes de Trabajo, is a Workmen's Compensation Organization, his­
torically related to Mapfre Mutualidad. Workmen's Compensation premium (not included in the above 
"Mapfre System" data) arnounted to 24,031 million pesetas. 

It is the leading organization in its sector with 1,237 employees and 923,694 workers insured. 
Mapfre Mutua Patronal de Accidentes de Trabajo, together with Mapfre Mutualidad de Seguros, are 

the promotors of Fundación Mapfre. 
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DOMESTK ACTIVITY SAFETY AND PREVENTION 
Higiene en el Trabajo in Spain. 
*ITSEMAP continues to gain 
consolidation as a highly special­
ized company in the field of safe­
ty . In 1986, it organized 115 
Courses and Serninars in which 
2,596 specialists participated, and 
published 15 new Fire Technical 
Instructions, 19 training videos 
and 32 Technical Bulletins and 
Technical Reports. 

INSURANCE PREMIUMS (Million Pesetas) In its tenth year of operation, 
Fundación Mapfre increasingly 
developed scientific and training 
activities, for which purpose it has 
set up a 52 rnillion pesetas bud­
get. Practically the entirety of 
these funds are dedicated to these 
services, with no adrninistrative 
costs. 

1985 1986 

Motor ................ ..... 15,900 23,317 
Life ..................... .... 8,167 17,241 
Property of 

Casualty ...... ..... .. 6,607 8,295 
Surety ................... .. 771 856 
Workmen's 

Compensation ... 19,685 24,031 

CONSUMER CREDIT MiUion Pesetas) 

Following along the lines of 
previous years, Fundación Map­
fre substantially enlarged its pres­
ence in Latin Arnerica and Portu­
gal, by sponsoring a total of 13 
Courses and Seminars in Argenti­
na, Brazil, Colombia, Costa Rica, 
Chile, Mexico and Uruguay. Be­
sides, it has drawn up several col­
laboration agreernents with other 
institutions, including an import­
ant agreernent reached with the 
Instituto Nacional de Seguridad e 

*(Instituto Tecnológico de Seguri­
dad Mapfre.) 

1985 1986 

Loans in force .. ..... 12,986 19,784 
lncome ....... ......... ... 1,865 3,784 

OFFICES OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

1983 1984 

599 743 

1985 1986 
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REPRESENTATIVE OFFICES OF CORPORACION MAPFRE 
MEXICO 
Porfirio Díaz 102/20 l . Colonia Nochebuena . 03 720 MEX lCO D.F. 
Ph. 52-5-5ó3 4ó 44. Tx. 1 7ó4070 MAFR ME. 

PHILIPPINES 

Makati Stock Exchange Building. 2nd tloor. Ayala Avenue. MAKATI- MANILA. 
Ph. ó2-2-X 15 X2 Xó . Tx. 22035. Tfx. X 17 32 9X 

BRAZIL 
MAPFRE DO BRASIL. Centro Empresarial Rio . Praia de Botafogo 22X-l OOó. 
Cep 22250 RIO DE JANEIRO. 
Ph. 55-21-552 19 9X. Tx. 2137420. 

PORTUGAL 
Avda. da Liberdade 40-7th tloor. LISBOA. 
Ph. 351-1-32 12 24-351-1-32 04 98. Tfx. 351-1-32 10 47. 



CORPORACION MAPFRE, S. A. 
1986 SUMMARY OF ANNUAL REPORT. 

Three capital issues we carried out in 198 . hese capital increases ermitted 
augment its equity capi 1 by 6,858 million pesetas, of which 5,723 million r dire 
reserves. The Company' onsolidated equity at the end of the year totalled 15,77 

The company's shares experienced a very favourable evolution on the stock 
exchange in 1986, with their quoted value rising from 1,074% (last 1isting in 
1985) to 2,000% at the end of 1986. 

Consolidated before-tax profits of Corporación Mapfre and its subsidiaries 
rose to 1,580 million pesetas, showing a 57% increase over the previous year. 

e company to 
ly al located to 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 1986 and 1985. Audited by Arthur Young. 

ASSETS 

NET FIXED ASSETS 
Deferred expenses and other intangible assets ............................ .. .... ......... . 
Furniture, fixtures and data processing equipment .. .. .... .... ... .... .. ... .... .... .. .. . 

INVESTMENTS 
Real esta te 

Real esta te property net of depreciation .......... ...... ...................... ............ . 
Financial 

Securities .......... ........... ...... .......... ............. ...... ........................... ............... .. . 
Non-mortgage loans and advance payments on policies ...... ...... ........ .... . 
Accepted reinsurance deposits ............. .... ................................. ..... ..... .. .. . 
Other investments .. ............ ............. .. ................ .. .. ......... ........ .......... ...... ... . 

TECHNICAL PROVISIONS FOR CEDED REINSURANCE .............. .. .. 

RECEIV ABLES (net of provisions) 
Notes receivable of the financial entities .............. .................................... .. .. 
Deferred income from notes receivable ............ ...... .. ...... ............ .... ......... .. .. 

Insurance and reinsurance pools and entities ........ .. .. ...... .......................... .. 
Amounts due from policyholders and agents .. .... .. .. .... .... .... .... ............ .. .. .. .. 
Other receivables ....... ... .... ... ..... .. .............................. ....................... ......... .. . .. 
Receivables from shareholders ....... ....... .. .. .. .. ......... ........ ... ............. ......... ... .. 

PREP AID EXPENSES ......... ... ............. .......... ... .......... ....................... ...... ..... .. 

CASH AND BANKS (and other financial accounts) .......................... .... ...... . 

Total Assets ..................................... ..... ..... ......... ......... ............. . 

LIABILITIES 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Subscribed and paid-up capital .... .. ........ ..................................................... .. 
Reserves and accumulated profit ........ .............. ..... .................... .... .......... ... .. 
Net income, less minority shareho1ders' participation ........................ .. .. .. .. 

MINORITY INTEREST ....................... .. ... ................. .... .... .. .... ..... .............. .. .. 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ANO MJNORITY INTEREST .................. . 

TECHNICAL PROVISIONS FOR DIRECT INSURANCE 
ANO ACCEPTED REJNSURANCE ... .. ............. .................... .............. ..... .. . 

RESERVE FOR PENSJON PLAN ........................ ...... ........ .... .............. .. ..... .. 

DEPOSITS FOR CEDED REINSURANCE ANO RETROCEDED ...... .. 

LIABILITIES 
Loans payable of financia( entities .................. .. .... ............... ...... ........... ...... .. 
Insurance and reinsurance pools and entities ........ ......................... ...... .. .. .. . 
Due to agents ............. .......... ........ ......... .. .... ... ........ .......... ... ........... ... ...... .. ..... . 
Dueto policyholders ......................... .. ............... .... ... ... ...... ....... ......... ... ........ . 
Commissions due ...... ..... ..... .. .......... ........... ...................... ... ......... ... .. ...... ...... . 
Pension plans of third parties ...... ........ ................................... .. ............ .. .. .... . 
Other liabilities ..... ................................. ...... ... ......... ....... ...... ............. .... ..... ... . 

ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
Accrued liabilities .. .... ........... ... ......... ...... ....... .. ........ .... ... ............ .......... ........ . 

Total Liabilities ........ ........... ... ..... .... ..... .... .. ............ .. .............. . 

• ( 1 USA S - 130.70 ptas. at J 1-1 2-X6). Figures in millinns. 

1986 
USA$ 

l. O 
7.2 
8.2 

101.9 

216.1 
3.1 

12.4 
26.4 

359.9 

66.8 

134.0 
(30.4) 

103.6 

7.9 
40.7 
17.7 

7.3 
177.2 

7.3 

75.8 

695.2 

1986 
USA$ 

36.8 
68.2 
11.4 

116.4 

4.3 

120.7 

382.2 

0.9 

48.9 

88.6 
14.8 

1.9 
2.9 
3.7 
7.2 

20.8 
139.9 

2.6 

695.2 

1986 1985 
Ptas. Ptas. 

138.4 106.7 
942.2 725.7 

1,080.6 832.4 

13,328.1 10,328.6 

28,249.1 16,278.1 
401.3 388.8 

1,621.2 1,574.8 
3,439.6 1,040.3 

47,039.3 29,610.6 

8,723.0 8,319.9 

17,526.2 7,270.8 
(3,979.0) (1,619.2) 

13,547.2 5,651.6 

1,038.0 620.5 
5,316.4 3,582.4 
2,312.0 1,380.2 

954.0 
23,167.6 11,234.7 

955.4 649.2 

9,902.9 7,546.2 

90,868.8 58,193.0 

1986 1985 
Ptas. Ptas. 

4,809.0 3,673.9 
8,908.6 2,986.0 
1,498.0 908.5 

15,215.6 7,568.4 

561.7 924.2 

15,777.3 8,492.6 

49,947.1 33,665.8 

125.0 

6,393.7 6,249.9 

11 ,577.7 4,889.1 
1,929.5 1,506.8 

251.4 239.0 
384.6 174.1 
485.6 522.0 
942.1 246.6 

2,722.6 2,066.6 

18,293.5 9,644.2 

332.2 140.5 

90,868.8 58,193.0 

Consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss for 1986 and 1985. Audited by Arthur Young. 

1986 
USA$ 

Premiums acquired by insurance entities ...................................... ....... ............ 191.3 

Technical expenses .... ........ ................. _. ...... ..... ............ .. ......... .......... .. .... ... .. ........ (159.6) 

Commisions and other net operating expenses ...... .. .. .. .. ................................. (59.4) 

Income applied to mathematical provisions and policyholders' participation 
in the return on these investments .. .... .... ................................ ....................... 25.8 

Technical loss ... .... ........ ................ ............................ ........ ..... ..... ......... .... (1.9) 

Net financial income ........................ .. ..... ................... .. : ......... ............................ 37.6 

lncome applied to mathematical provisions and policyholders' participation 
in the return on these investments .................... .... .. .... ................................... (25.9) 

Pension Plan provision ...... ... .... .... ........... ..... ...... ..... ..... .. .................. ......... .. ... ... (0.9) 

Insurance entities' profit.. ........ .... ... ................................. .. ......... .... ........ 8.9 

Income of the financial entities ........................................ .. ........ .. ..................... 28.9 

Interest expenses .......................... ...... ......................... ............. .......................... (12.2) 

Other operating expenses .......... ..... ...... ................. ... ....... .. ................................ (11.5) 

Financial entities' profit ........... .......... ............ ...................... ........... ........ 5.2 

lncome befare income tax ................... ........ ..................... ... .... .. , ... .... ..... 14.1 

Income tax ......................... .................... ... ..... ... .................................... .... .......... (2.0) 

Netincome .......... .... .... .............. ... .... ................ ....... ....... .. ... ... ................. 12.1 

Minority shareholders' participation in the profits of the subsidiarles ...... .. .. (0.6) 

Net income, less minority shareholders' participation ...... .......... .. ....... 11.5 

• ( 1 USA S- 130,70 ptas. a t 3 1- 1 2-86). Figures in millions. 

REINSURANCE ACTIVITY 

These last five years have wit­
nessed the successful completion 
of the three initial objectives we 
had set forth: to attain a balanced 
portfolio of operations, basically 
in Spanish-speaking countries; to 
initiate worldwide implantation 
of the company by means of 
opening representative offices; 
and to develop our ability to offer 
reinsurance and services by draw­
ing on the experience of our in­
surance companies. 

These objectives were met 
through a strict selection of risks, 
direct knowledge of markets and 
stable relations with the ceding 
companies. In addition, Corpora­
ción Mapfre has gained prestige 
as a professional reinsurance 
company as a result of the advice 
!t fu_rnishes to cedíng companies 
~n d1f~erent fields, and the speed 
m wh1ch claims are settled this 
being the first and foremost 'obli-

gation of a professional reinsur­
ance company. 

Reinsurance premiums re ­
corded in 1986 by Corporación 
Mapfre totalled 9,346 million pe­
setas , with a 42% increase over 
1985. 

The most significant growths in 
premiums were recorded in Spain 
(66%), the Far East (27%) and 
E\lrope-Mediterranean countries 
(24%). The limited growth in Lat­
in America (7%) is due to an im­
portant reduction in the exchange 
value of the peseta, as a result of 
the devaluation undergone by the 
currencies of sorne of the coun­
tries in that area. 

The fire and related coverages 
hold a predominant position in 
our portfolio, as it represents 68% 
of the premiums. This is a positive 
factor, due to tl:te balanced loss 
ratio of this branch, in which it is 
possible to more precisely deter­
mine the provision for pending 
claims, thus reducing the risk of 

1986 1985 
Ptas. Ptas. 

25,002.3 14,306.2 

(20,865.6) (11,219.9) 

(7,771.8) (5 ,748.2) 

3,380.4 2,217.2 

(254.7) (444.7) 

4,918.6 3,420.5 

(3,380.4) (2,217.2) 

(125.0) 

1,158.5 758.6 

3,784.2 1,865.1 

(1 ,595.7) (774.7) 

(1 ,501.0) (759.1) 

687.5 331.3 

1,846.0 1,089.9 

(265.5) (83.5) 

1,580.5 1,006.4 

(82.5) (97 .9) 

1,498.0 908.5 

deviations in la ter years. 
No growth was recorded in the 

branches of Marine insurance or 
Surety; in the case of the former, 
as a consequence of the difficult­
ies that the branch is undergoing 
in Hulls; in the latter case, the 
lack of growth was due to a gener­
al decrease in rates. 

Retained premiums , which 
amounted to 67% of the account­
ed premiums totalled 6,214 mil­
lion pesetas . This figure repre­
sents a 106% increase over the pre­
vious year. 

This increase in premium reten­
tion reflects our confidence in the 
business being underwritten, and 
is justified by the balance derived 
from the greater size of the port­
folio and by the important in­
crease in equity capital, which 
represent 222% of the premiums 
retained. This all contributes to 
the high level of solvency offered. 



Technical pr VISions corre­
sponding to th n t retention to­
talled 4 5 O milli n pesetas, re­
pre enting 74% of th premiums, 
as compar d t 70% in 19 5. 
Thi · per ntag an b consid-
ered a rr t k ping in mind 
that th mpan s r rv are 
the ac umulati n f nly five 
year of op rati n . Our p rtfolio 
of Long-tail bu in wh se 
claim ettlem nt tr h er time 
is quite limit d· in addition there 
are no imp rtant d viation in the 
loss ratio of th e un tri where 
our pr en i m t ignificant. 
When etting up tb omp ition 
of the t chni al pr i i n con­
sideration wa made of the claims 
reported b the eding companies 
as well a additional pro i ions 
for de iation due to increase in 
their co t or in the appearance of 
unreported claim . 

The earthquake of Chile and 
Mex:ico in 19 5 were followed by 
yet another natural catastrophe in 
1986 the earthquake in El Sal­
vador. The epicentre of that 
earthquake wa located in the 
capital city causing erious da­
mage· the co t of this catastrophe 
for Corporación pfre was esti­
mated at 200 million pesetas. 
Here it should be stressed that 
when private insUiallce compan­
ies assume the coverage for catas­
trophic risk:s they should estimate 
sufficient technical margins to off­
set these in time. 

Tbe global results of our rein­
surance operations shows a profit 
of 242 million pesetas, including 
354 míllion from financial income 
attributable to the actívíty. 

Pcemiums written for 1987 
amounted to 11,250 mí1lion pese­
tas, wíth an íncrease of 20°/o 
over the previous year. 

Important reínfoccement has 
been gíven to the Technical Ser­
vices thcough dJe creatíon of fwe 
Undenvritíng Departmentst each 
specialízed by b:ranch~ Propmy 
Damage, Marine, Lite. a:nd Acd­
dents, Tbícd Party Uab.itity and 
Surety. e tm$t that thi§ new 
stmcture wíJl improve die ~ 
províded to oo:r ~ng; rompan~ 
íes. 

In auor~" mth @Uf ~Jíey 
of creatiog ~ fu~l 
uní!$ mt ~~ and maM ~~ 
autonomy, Ma r ~ ~ .. 

-~ 

~~~~ 

end of 1986 . In 1987, it began 
operations as a company special-

izing in the acceptance of non­
proportional reinsurance. 

Assumed Reinsurance Prcmiums by Branches and Gcographical Arcas. 

BRANCH 1983 1984 1985 1986 

Fire ..... .... .. .. ..... ................. .... ........ ..... 2,422 3,511 4,126 6,337 
Marine .... .. ... .... ... ...... ... ........ .... .. ....... 561 777 827 794 
Motor ... ... ... ..................................... .. 134 154 138 269 
Personal Accidents .......... ... ......... .... 180 273 30 1 71 3 
Others ....... ............. ........................... 360 936 1 ,J 83 1,233 

Total ... .. ............ .. ...... ... ... ... ........ 3,657 5,651 6,575 9,346 

AREA 

Spain .. ..... ............ ............... ............ ... 2,072 3,118 3,626 6,() 11 

r~:~~ri·~·~·:: :: ::::::: : :: : :: :: :::::::: : : : ::::: : 174 207 286 298 
932 1,368 1,498 1,608 

Europe ............................................ .. 321 634 850 1,043 
U.SA ..................... : ........ ........... ........ 85 185 135 146 
FarEast ............................ .. .... .......... 70 129 155 196 
North Africa, MiddleEast 

and others ......... .. ................. ......... 3 10 25 44 

Total ............... ........................... 3,657 5,651 6,575 9,346 

Figures in millions of pesetas. 

INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITY 

The policy of worldwide com­
pany implantation which was in­
itiated in 1985 by opening offices 
in Mexico and Río de J aneiro, 
continued in 1986 with the crea­
tion of an office in Manila to ma­
nage operations in the Far East. 

imation to the Medíterranean 
countries of orthern Afríca, a 
5% share of Maghrebía, a Tuni­
sían Company, was acquíred. 

At the beginning of 1987, a 
new representatíve offíce was 
opened ín Lísbon ín a building 
owned by Mapke Vida. 

The acquísítion of an important 
sha:re in the Argentínían ínsur­
ance company Aconcagua was 
formalízed in August of 1986. 
Major changes are beíng carried 
out in the structure of the com­
pany, wíth the objective of adapt­
mg it ro our business systems and 
~- The company•s capítal 
Wa§ íncreased up ro 1,000,000 
Amtrall ín order ro finance its fu­
rore~, 
Au~ m 1986 a~ witnes8ed, 

in Santia~(), Chile, the Jigning of 
~ inoorpm-Míoo deed m ttw in­
wra~ oompany "~mpañia de 
~~tlt~§ GeMrak§ Euroamérica, 
~ .. A/", M. wh()§~ ~apiüd we ()Wn 
4§0/&.· 

A§ patt tJf t.lw ~lícy m approx· 

In addítíon, conversatíons were 
held ín 1986 whích in 1987 gave 
rise to the acquísítion of a 6% 
sbare in the capital of the Italían 
company Universo Assícurazíoni 
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undergoing in H ulls; in the latter 
case , the lack of growth was due 
to a general decrease in rates. 

Retained premiums, which 
amounted to 67% of the accoun­
ted premiums totalled 6,214 mi­
Ilion pesetas . This figure repre­
sents a 106% increase of the 
prevwus year. 

This increase in premium re­
tention reflects our confidence 
in the business being underwrit­
ten, and is justified by the ba­
lance derived from the greater 
size of the portfolio and by the 
important increase in equity 
capital , which represent 222% 
of the premiums retained. This 
all contributes to the high leve! 
of solvency offered. 

T echnical provisions corres­
ponding to the net retention 
totalled 4,580 million pesetas, 
representing 74% of the pre­
miums, as compared to 70% in 
1985. This percentage can be 
considered as correct, keeping 
in mind that the company's re­
se rves are the accumulation of 
only five years of operations. 
Our portfolio of "Long-tail" 
business whose claim settle­
ments strech over time is quite 
limited ; in addition, there are no 
important deviations in the loss 
ratio of those countries where 
our presence is most significan t. 
When setting up the composi­
tion of the technical provisions , 
consideration was made of the 
claims reported by the ceding 
companies as well as additional 
provisions for deviations dueto 
increase in their cost or in 
the appearance of unreported 
claims. 

Assumed Reinsuranct Premiums by Branches and Geographical Areas 

BRANCH 

Fire .. . .. .. .... .. ...... ... . .... .... ..... .. . 

Ma rine ...... .. . ... .... ...... .. ..... .. .. .. . 

Motor .......................... .. ... .... . .. .. . 

Personal Accidents . . . . .. ......... ... .. 

Others .................................. .. 

Total .. .. .. .... .. .... . 

AREA 

!~~::gal . . ·. : . : : : : . ·: :: :::. 1 

Latinamerica ....... . .. .. .... .. ... .. . l 
Europe ................ .. .... .. .... ..... ..... .. 

U.S.A . ........ .... .. . ........ . ..... . .... ... . . 

Far East ............. .... .... .. ...... .. ... ... . 

Other countries .. .. .. .. .. .... .. ..... 

Total ...... . ... .. 

Figures in mi lli ons of r esetas. 

The earthquakes of Chile and 
Mexico in 1985 were followed 
by yet another natural catas­
trophe in 1986, the earthquake 
in El Salvador. The epicentre of 
that earthquake was located in 
the capital city, causing serious 
damage; the cost of this catas­
trophe for Corporación Mapfre 
was estimated at 200 million 
pesetas. Here it should be stress­
ed that when prívate insurance 
companies assume the coverage 
for catastrophic risks, they 
should estímate sufficient tech­
nical margins to offset these in 
time. In addition, both ceding 
companies and reinsurers should 
control and analyze their accu­
mulations and the max1mum 
liabilities they may incur. 

The global results of our rein­
surance operations shows a pro-

1 

1 

1 

1982 1983 1984 

2,4 11 2,422 3,511 
729 561 777 
164 134 154 
208 180 273 
429 360 936 

3,941 3,657 5,651 

1982 1983 1984 

1,726 2,072 3,118 
140 174 207 

1,496 932. 1.368 
457 32 1 634 

70 85 185 
52 70 129 
- 3 10 

3,941 3,657 5,651 

fit of 242 million pesetas , inclu­
ding 354 million from financia! 
income attributable to the acti­
vity. 

Premiums written for 1987 
a mounted to 11 ,250 million pe­
setas, with an increase of 20% 
over the previous year. 

lmportant reinforcement has 
been given to the Technical Ser­
vtces through the creation of 
five U nderwriting Departments, 
each specialized by branch: Pro­
perty Damage, Marine, Life and 
Accidents, Third Party Liability 
a nd Surety. We trust that this 
new structure will improve the 
service provided to our ceding 
companies. 

In accordance with our policy 
of creating specialized functio­
nal units with legal and mana-

1985 1986 

4,126 6,337 
827 794 
138 269 
301 713 

1' 183 1.233 

6,575 9,346 

1985 1986 

3,626 6,011 
286 298 

1.498 1.608 
850 1,043 
135 146 
155 196 
25 44 

6,575 9,346 

gerial autonomy, Mapfre XL, 
Compañía Internacional de Rea­
seguros, S.A. was constituted at 
the end of 1986. In 1987, it 
began operations as a company 
specializing in the acceptance of 
non-proportional remsurance. 
Mr. Andrés Jiménez Herradón 
was appointed General Mana­
ger of this company, and was 
joined by the staff who up to 
this time had been managmg 
our non-proportional business. 

INTERNATIONAL 
ACTIVITY 

The policy of world wide com­
pany implantatíon which was 
initiated in 1985 by opening offi­
ces in Mexico and Río de Janei­
ro , continued in 1986 with the 

10.000 

9.000 

8.000 

7.000 

ASSUMEIJ REINSU RANCE PR EM IUMS 
(Figures in mi ll ions of rcscta~) 

6.575 .214 

1985 1986 

• A.':.umcd 

RL·tuincd 

14.000 

13.000 

12.000 

11.000 

10.000 

9.000 

8.000 

7.000 

6.000 

5.000 

4.000 

3.000 

CAPITAL ANO FREE SU R PLUS / RETA INED 
PREM IUMS IN ASSUMED REI NSU RA NCE 

(Figures in millions of pesetas) 

J.\ .745 2% 

6.477 .2 14 

l l% 

1.682 1.631 

• Ca pital and free surp lu!\ 

• Rctaincd prcmiums in a~sumed rcin:.urancc 
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creation of an office in Manila 
to manage operations in the Far 
East. The office is managed by 
our Regional Yice-President. 
Mr. Luis La O, a person of great 
profes ' ional prestige who has 
been linked to that insurance 
a nd r insurance market fo r 
ma ny yea r. 

At the begi nni ng of 1987, a 
new re pres nta tive office was 
open d in Li bon in a building 
O \\ ned by Mapfre Vida located 
a t A venida da Liberdade no. 40. 

1r. Carlos Guilherme !ven Fe­
rraz de Me ' qui ta, fo rmer Chai r­
ma n of the a nagerial Board 

f a nd imp rta nt in uran e 
group of Portugal, was a pp in­
t d Ma nag r f this offi e, a ~ 
well as Mapfre General Delegat 
fo r P rtugal. 

n x llent fi al year wa 
re arded by Segur Caribe in 
e lombia. a mpany in whi h 
we h Id a ~ C'(; ha re; it a hiev d 
a lOOCC in rease in it premium 
\' Jume and a [ r fit e ~Ui\"alen t 

-oco r its ira t t k. 

BALANCE SHEET (*) 
( Figur.;s in millio ns of pesetas) 

A S SETS W986 

FI."\ ED ASSETS ... ..... .. . 152.8 

INVEST 1! ENTS .. ...... .... . ..... ........ .. ........ --·-·· - - ------ 1 - 1 _9 

RETROCEDED REl:-\SURANCE TECH:-.JICAL PROV ISIO:\." ··---- 2.3 12. 

OTH ER _SET ····· ··-··-·· ·· -···- --···---------······---------·· ··-· - - 6"' .9 

CAS H A i\ D BA:\1K Rr\LANCES . ....................................... . 3.06 A 

TOTAL ASSETS ................. . ... .. ..... .... - -·-·--- . .. ...... . 23.21' 6.8 

B.-\ L -\ :\1 1:\ G ITEt\1 (1
) --·-·-··-········-···········- - ········---·-·--·-·-·····- 1..6 

GE:\ERA L l "OTAL ·- ···············-·-- · ··········-···-····-···----·-· 2 .6 OA 

gave ri e to the acqui ition of a 
6% hare in the capital of the 
ltalian company niver o As i­
curaziOm. 

1985 

11 7.5 

6.636.9 

2.729.2 

1.6 14.2 

2.596.9 

13.694.7 

649.4 

14,344.1 

I.IABILITIES 

P/\ 10- IN CAP ITAL 

CAP ITA L RESERVES 

AFTER-TAX YEAR RES ULTS 

T ECHi\ ICAL PROV ISIOI\S ... .. . ..... .... ... . .... . 

RE INSURA NCE DEPOS ITS 

OTHER LI AB ILITIES .... .. ........ . . . 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

BALA:--IC II\G ITEMS (1) . _. _ . • •• • • 

GE ERAL TOTAL 

( 1) Letters of Credit covering claims reserves a ll ready incl uded in liabi li ties. 

PROFIT ANO LOSS ACCOUNT (*) 
(Figures in millions of Pesetas) 

DE BIT 

CLAIMS A NO EXPENSES ... .. .. . .. .. ....... .. . ... .. .. .. . ..... .. ......... .. ........ ... ... ... . 

COM M ISSIONS . .. 

OPERATI G EXPENSES 

FINA 1CIAL EXPENSES 

CORPORATION TAX .. .... ..... . .. .. ..... .... .. ... . .. .... ... . . . 

AFTER-TAX PROFIT ·· -· - ... . .. ... .... . ... . . .. ... . ...... . .. ...... .. .. .. ..... . ... ...... ...... . 

TOTAL DE BIT . . . .. .. . . ... . . .... . . . ....... . ..... .. ... ... . . . . _ .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. ... . .. . 

NET PREMIUMS EARNED 

FINA CIAL INCOME ...... 

TOTAL CREDIT 

(* ) Unconsolida ted. 

CREDIT 

fre, these being the best asset of 
our company. 

mium insurance, and the rest to 
regular operations, which expe­
rienced a 32% increase. The net 
financia! income of this subsi­
diary totalled 4,665 million pe­
setas, with a 32% increase over 
that of the previous year. lts 
ba lance shows a before-tax pro-

Mapfre Vida direct insu rance 
premiums rose to 17 ,241 million 
pesetas , thi s representing a 
111 % increase over 1985. Ofthis 
figure 7,915 million pesetas co­
rrespond to single payment pre-

CORPORACION MAPFRE 

1986 1985 

4,809.0 3.67H 

8.056.9 2.333.7 

878 .6 469 .9 

6.893.2 4.890.0 

979.8 1.126.2 

1.5993 1.20 1.1 

23,216.8 13,694.7 

41 3.6 649.4 

23,630.4 14,344.1 

CORPORACION MAPFRE 

1986 

2.6 16.2 

1,946.4 

541.7 

216.3 

27.6 

878.6 

6,226.8 

4,943.9 

1,282.9 

6,226.8 

1985 

1,614.5 

996.6 

282.3 

134.8 

OJ 
469 .9 

3,498.4 

2.734.4 

764.0 

3,498.4 

fit of 725 million pesetas, 443 
million of which ha ve been a llo­
cated to dividends. 

Mapfre Industrial, S.A. reach­
ed 8,295 million pesetas of direct 
insurance premiums, this repre­
senting a 26% increase over 
1985. This subsid iary recorded 
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a 47% loss ratio as compared to 
56% of the previous year, and its 
balance shows a before-tax pro­
fit of 462 million pesetas of 
which 254 million have been 
allocated to dividends . 

The new regional Generalln­
surance Companies devoted the 
1986 year to prepare their struc­
ture in order to start up activi­
ties in 1987. 

Mapfre Caución y Crédito, 
S.A. issued premiums in the 
amount of 856 million pesetas, 
which representan JI % increase 
over the previous year. T his 
subsidiary's before-tax profit 
totalled 1 O 1 mili ion pesetas, of 
which 55 million pesetas have 
been distributed as dividends. 

The Mapfre Finanzas Con­
sumer Cred it Companies recor­
ded 19,784 mili ion pesetas of 
loans in force, this being a 52% 
increase over those of the pre­
vious year. After transferring 
340 million pesetas to the provi­
sion for bad debts, the total pro­
fit amounted to 543 million pe­
setas; this has enabled these 
companies to pay out 100 mi­
Ilion pesetas in dividend and 
transfer 277 million to capital 
reserves. 

Corporación Mapfre's invest­
ment in insurance subsidiaries 
grew substantially in 1986, the 
capital of these subsidiaries 
being increased in proportion to 
their growth in operations: Map­
fre Vida increased its capital 
from 800 to 2,500 million pese­
tas; Mapfre Industrial from 725 
to 1 ,500 million pesetas; Mapfre 
Caución from 500 to 1 ,000 mi­
Ilion pesetas and Mapfre Inter-

nacional, our international hol­
ding company, increased its ca­
pital from 50 to 250 million 
pesetas. 

In addition, 92% ofthe shares 
ofMapfre Finanzas were acqui­
red, and the capital of the Con­
sumer Credit companies was in­
creased; with this, Corporación 
Mapfre's investment in the fi­
nancia! sector rose from 532 
million to 2,073 million pesetas. 

EQUITY CAPITAL 
EVOLUTION 

Three capital issues were ca­
rried out in the months of Ja­
nuary, June and December of 
1986 in the following ratios: one 
new share for each 10 old shares, 
one new share for each 50 old 
ones, and one new share for each 
6 old ones. In all three cases, the 
new shares were issued at 600% 
of par value. 

These capital increases permi­
tted the company to augment its 
equity capital by 6,858 million 
pesetas , of which 5,723 million 
were directly allocated to reser­
ves. The Company's equity at 
the end of the year totalled 
12,866 million pesetas. 

The company's shares expe­
rienced a very favourable evolu­
tion on the stock exchange in 
1986, with their quoted value 
rising from 1,074% (last listing 
in 1985) to 2,000% at the end of 
1986. 

Company shares were trated 
on the Madrid Stock Exchange 
202 days out of the year, which 
represents a frequency index of 

83%, and the volume of transac­
tions rose to 12,951 million pe­
setas. 

RESULTS 

1986 profits amounted to 
906,286,764 pesetas, which, 
when joined to unappropriated 
profits brought forward, pro­
duce a liquid total of920,400,625 
pesetas. 

By agreement of the Board 
of Directors, an interim divi­
dend of 55 pesetas gross was 
advanced to share numbers 1 to 
7,34 7 ,666; 50.40 pesetas gross 
to share numbers 7,347 ,667 to 
8,082,433 and 27 .50 pesetas 
gross to share numbers 8,082,434 
to 8,244,082. The Board of Di­
rectors has proposed that a total 
dividend equivalent to 20% of 
the par val ue of the shares be 
paid out, which represents a 
supplementary gross dividend 
of 45, 41.27 and 22.50 pesetas, 
respectively, for each one of the 
abo ve mentioned groups of sha­
res. 

The proposed distribution is 
the following: 

• Corporation tax 27,678,485 
• Dividend ....... 810,205,141 
• Donation to the Fundación 

Mapfre . . . . . . . . . . 9,673,500 
• Balance brought 

forward . . . . . . . . . . 72,843,499 

APPOINTMENTS ANO 
TERM-ENDS 

The Board of Directors elec­
ted Mr. Rafael Galarraga Solo­
res as its Vice-Chairman at its 

meeting held on February 19, 
1987. 

The terms for which Mss rs . 
Gregorio Martín Rodríguezand 
Dewey P. Clark were elected 

CO RPORACION MAPFRE 

REINSURA NCE 

MAPFRE XL 

REINSURANCE 

MAPFRE 

LISBOA 
MAN ILA 
MEX ICO 
RIO 

PARTICIPATED 
COMPAN IES 

have drawn toan end, and the 
Board has proposed their reelec­
tion. Furthermore, it proposes 
the appointment of Mssrs. Car­
los Guilherme lvens Ferraz de 

MAPFRE SYSTEM 

MAPFRE MUTUA LIDAD 

MOTORS INS. 

MAPFRE VIDA 

LIFE 

Mesquita, José Manuel Martí­
nez Martínez and Alberto Man­
zano Martos as new members 
of the board. • 

MAPFRE 
AG ROPECUA RIA 

MAPFRE 
SEGU ROS GENERALES 

PROPERTY & CASUA LTY 

MAPFRE 
CAUCION Y CREDITO 

BOND INS. 

MAPFRE 
FINANZAS 

CONSUMER CREDIT 

AGRIC INS. 
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nformation 
on 
subsidiaries. 

MAPFRE VIDA In 1986, Mapfre Vida once 
again obtained very satisfactory 
results in all aspects . 

Direct insurance premiums 
reached the figure of 17,24 1 mi­
Ilion pesetas, which represents a 
111 % increase o ver the previous 
year. After excluding single pay­
ment premium opera tions, the 
increase totalled 32% . As is cus­
tomary in this company, indivi­
dual insurance continued to 
make up the ma in volume of 
operations, generating 93% of 
the total. 

Financia! yield rose to 4,665 
million pesetas , which repre­
sents 29% of the year's collected 
premiums; this has enabled po­
licyholders to obta in a 12.4% 
return on a ll insurances with 
participation in profits . T he re­
turn on Pension Funds managed 
was 13.4%. 

The year's profits totalled 725 
million pesetas, of which 443 
million were a llocated to divi­
dend s. This profit was reached 
after having transferred 43.3 mi­
Ilion pesetas to a provision for 
covering the en tire act uaria! cost 
accrued up to December 31 , 
1986 for the company's future 

obliga tions with respect to com­
pensation settlements and reti­
rement supplementary benefits, 
both for retired staff and those 
currently employed. 

In view of the company's ope­
ra tions growth and its prospects 
for future development, it was 
decided that two capital increas­
es were called for, in A pril and 
December of 1986, in the 
a mou nts of 700 a nd 1,000 mi­
Ilion pesetas, respectively. After 
these increases were carried out, 
the company's issued capital 
now totals 2,500 million pese­
tas , of which 2,000 million pe­
setas are paid up . 

Three noteworthy real estate 
acq uisition were carried out in 
1986: 

• The purchase of a building 
with 20,400 m2 of offices and 
12,200 m2 of shopping centre 
space and 749 parking spaces, 
in the Centro Azca of Madrid. 
The total investment involved 
amounts to 5,734 million pe­
setas. The building is curren ti y 
under construction and will 
be finished in November, 
1987. 

• The purchase of another offi-

ce building, a lso currently 
under construction, in the 
Ave nida de Burgos of Ma­
drid . lt wil l ha ve a surface of 
13,402 m2, will contain 228 
parking spaces, and represents 
a total anticipated investment 
of 1,803 million pesetas. lt is 
estimated that the building 
will be finished in December, 
1987. 

• The purchase of a building in 
the best area of Lisbon, in the 
Avenida de Liberdade. This 
477 million pesetas invest­
ment made by Mapfre Vida 
constitutes the first real es tate 
invesment abroad . 

The securities investment po­
licy followed by the company 
continued along lines similar to 
those of previous years, obtai­
ning satisfactory returns with 
maximum security and low in­
vestment percentages in stocks, 
dedicating the greatest vo lume 
of funds to fixed income securi­
ties. 

Continued structuring and 
reinforcing of the Pension 
Funds Department has been 
ca rried out and it now has a 
highly-specialized technical 
team employed. This will enable 
our company to participa te acti­
vely in this sector beginning 
with the coming year, if as we 
expect, the Bill on Pensions 
Funds presently under parlia­
mentary debate has come into 
force by that time. 

A Medica! Check-up Centre 
has been created in order to bet­
ter serve our clients and, also to 
provide coverage for new risk 
policies introduced by the com-

pany. This centre plays an im­
portant role in the practice of 
preventive medicine , which is 
on the upswing in the whole 
world. lts creation was made 
poss ible by the technical leve! 
reached in recent years by our 
Medica! Service, which presen­
ted two papers at the Interna­
tional Congress on Life Insu­
rance Medicine, held in Tokyo 
in October, 1986. 

Negotiations are under way 
for the opening of a new Gene­
ral Agency in Portugal, a coun­
try which in our opinion offers 
excellent prospects for develo­
ping life insura nce operations, 
by dra wing o n the experience of 
our company. 

I X.OOO 
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PREMil'MS ISS l 'ED CLAIMS 

BRA:\CHES YEAR S % % 

A!\IOl':'H INC REASE Nl 'MBER VAI. li ATIO N Cl.AIMS RATIO 

1982 3.062 1 220 448 15 

1983 3.460 13 193 461 13 
lndi\idua l Life lnsurance 

1984 4.169 20 248 450 11 
Peri odical premiums 

1985 5.728 37 283 479 8 

1986 7.779 36 293 597 8 

1984 300 - - - -
lnd i\ idual Li fe lnsura nce 

1985 1.100 1 1 - -
Single Payment premiums 

1986 7.915 - 13 155 2 

1982 643 10 548 41 2 71 
1983 808 26 590 558 71 

Group Life lnsurance 1984 1.034 28 633 724 73 

1985 1.100 6 657 621 59 
1986 1.242 13 589 634 56 

1982 47 2 35 16 32 
1983 104 121 40 24 37 

lnd i\·id ual accident 1984 123 18 52 54 58 
1985 187 52 126 142 84 
1986 197 5 102 98 64 

1983 2 - 2 - 29 
1984 2 - 6 - 25 

Hea lth 
1985 52 62 6 44 -

1986 108 108 163 14 35 

1982 3,752 3 803 876 25 
1983 4.374 17 825 1,043 25 

Gene ra l Total 1984 5.628 29 939 1,228 23 
1985 8, 167 45 1,129 1,249 16 
1986 17,241 111 1,160 1,498 9 

l·:igurcs in rn illions of pese ta s. 
Loss ratio figures as per individuali zed va lua tio n by year of occurence. 
T hc loss ratio pcrcc ntage in Gro up Li fe 1 nsurance. 1 ndivid ua l Accident a nd Hca lth inc ludcs a n adjustrnent due 10 a n increase in provisions for curren! 
in force. 
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• 

In accordance with the pro­
gramme set down in Plan 
SM / 85, 1986 witnessed the 
completion ofthe process autho­
rizing the General lnsurance re­
gional companies. Their opera­
tions were also started up, al­
though on a small scale, owing 
to the fact that the preparation 
of al! the necessary administra­
tive and accounting systems had 
not yet been concluded . Once 
said processes were finalized , 
activities ha ve fui! y commenced 
during the month of March , 
1987 . 

Each of the new companies 
increased their capital to 250 
million pesetas, 50% paid up. 

In their respective areas , these 
companies will gradually take 
on the business ofMapfre Indus­
trial, which retains its national 
scope in arder to operate in the 
Central zone and in those geo­
graphic areas where no territo­
rial company exists. 

1 n 1986, Mapfre Industrial 
once again showed very favou­
rable results. Direct insurance 
issued (net premium plus addi­
tional charges) rose to 8,295 
million pesetas, which represent 
a 26% in crease o ver 1985. 
Growth recorded in the follo­
wing sectors should be highligh­
ted: Homeowner's Multi-Peril 
(41 %), Comprehensive Insuran­
ces (37%) and General Third 
Party Liability (33%). 

The loss ratio to earned pre­
miums was 47%,9 points lower 
than that of the previous year. 
Except for H ull al! sectors 
showed favourable results . 

Management costs represen­
ted 39.6% of the premiums is­
sued, this coefficient being 2.2 
points lower than that of the 
previous year, as a result of the 
separation of structures at the 
time the new territorial compa­
nies were established . 

Regular financia! yield tota­
lled 436 million pesetas , which 
represent 5.3% ofthe premiums 
issued , as compared to 6.1 % in 
1985 . To that figure we must 
add 79 million pesetas in net 
profits from conversions, origi­
nated toa large extent from the 
sale of securities. 

Net investments carried out 
in 1986 rose to 219 million pese­
tas , basically in the area of fixed 
income securities . At December 
31, 1986, the book value of the 
real esta te and stock investments 
totalled 3,801 million pesetas . 

On the whole , the company 
obtained a before-tax profit of 
462 million pesetas , after having 
transferred 43 million pesetas to 
a provision for covering the 
entire actuaria! cost of accrued 
reserve up to December 31 , 1986 
for future obligations with res­
pect to compensation settle­
ments and supplementary reti­
rement benefits, both for retired 
staff and those currently em­
ployed. 

Coverage of provisions sho­
wed a surplus of 1 ,218 million 
pesetas and the solvency margin 
was more than three times what 
is required by law. 

In view ofthe marked growth 
of the campan y and its prospects 
for future development, at the 

MAPFRE INDUSTRIAL 
ANO GENERAL 
INSURANCE 
TERRITORIAL 
COMPANIES 

BREAKDOWN OF INSURANCE 
PREMfUMS BY BRANCHES 

FIRE 
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Extraordinary General Assem­
bly held on November 26. 1986. 

it was agreed to increase the 
company's capital to 1,500 mi-

Ilion pesetas, of wich 1 ,000 mi­
Ilion pesetas are tota lly paid u p. 

• 

PR EM IUMS ISS l "ED C LAIMS 

BR AI'\CH ES YEA RS 
% % 

AM O U <T 1!\C R EAS E ~ IJMBER VAI.C ATION CI.AIMS RATIO 

1984 1.126 32 1,010 417 40 

Fire 1985 1.407 25 1.734 1,029 76 

1986 1,71 8 22 2.710 560 35 

1984 1.947 33 30,855 832 46 

Mult iperil Policy 1.985 2.436 25 43 .869 1,110 49 

1986 3.385 39 60,450 1,410 46 

1984 86 1 12 5,471 501 61 
lndi\ idual acciden t 1985 970 13 5.074 545 59 

1986 1,169 20 4,468 499 45 

1984 371 12 1,078 195 53 
Ca rgo 1985 435 17 996 171 40 

1986 529 22 1.387 214 42 

1984 39 1 71 77 1 221 62 
Hull 1985 357 (9) 766 302 84 

1986 345 (3} 77 1 469 134 

1984 387 27 3.341 148 41 
T hi rd Party Liabi lity 1985 461 19 4, 140 200 46 

1986 614 33 5,049 245 43 

19i)4 188 31 383 87 49 
E ngi nee ri ng 1985 234 24 497 97 44 

1986 303 29 530 9X 34 

Agri cult ura ! a nd 
1984 377 (32) 3.396 145 34 

other branches 
19i)5 307 (9) 3,553 157 46 
1986 232 (24) 3,479 136 54 

1984 5.64X 22 46.305 2.546 48 
Tota l 1985 6,607 17 60.629 3.611 56 

1986 8.295 26 78.X44 3.631 47 

1-igurc, in million' ol r c,cta, . 
! .o\\ ra tio ligurc-.. a ... rcr in<.J i,idua lilt:d \aluat inn hv vcar o! ocurrc ncc . 

f he lO\\ ratio [1Crtl.:ntagt: incJudc~ a n adi Lhlll1Cil l d~IC. In i-tll incrca~c in [1 fO\' Í ~io n ~ for ri ~ k in fo rct.:. 

U p to the present, Mapfre 
Caución y Crédito has been ca­
rrying out its activities exclusi­
vely in Surety Insurance, this 
being an area in which it already 
has four years of experience, and 
the Mapfre Group more than 
ten years. 

The volume of premiums is­
sued in 1986 (767 million pese­
tas) was practically identical to 
that of the previous year, al­
though in this period the com­
pany recorded a 9% increase in 
the total of amounts guaranteed. 
lncluding reinsurance, the total 
figure for accounted premiums 
amounted to 856 million pese­
tas . The relative stagnation in 
premiums is a reflection of the 
tough competition regarding 
rates which continues to affect 
the Surety market, in which this 
company competes with other 
specialized insurers, banks and 
saving banks. 

Given this prevailing situa­
tion , Mapfre Caución y Crédito 
has chosen to follow a policy of 
cautious restraint by operating 
with the traditional type of 
bonds while excluding pure fi­
nancia! guarantees and, at the 
same time carrying out a strict 
se lection of the classified clients. 
Among the types of risks cave­
red, worthy of note are those 
bid and performance bonds, and 
supply bonds (65% of the insu­
red capitals) and customs bonds 
(12%). 

The company's net retention 
increased from 12.6% in the 
previous year to 22.2% of the 
premiums issued in 1986. 

The loss ratio for the year, 
totalling 31 % of the earned pre­
miums, can be considered as 
satisfactory, although it does 
exceed the average of previous 
years. Management expenses 
and production costs represen­
red 29.7% of the premiums is­
sued. Financia! income rose to 
80 million pesetas , representing 
9.4% of the premiums. 

The before-tax profit totalled 
1 O 1 mili ion pesetas, after having 
transferred 14.7 million pesetas 
to a provision for covering the 
entire actuaria! cost of the re­
serve accrued up to December 
31 , 1986 for future obligations 
with respect to compensation 
settlements and supplementary 
retirement benefits , both forre­
tired staff and those currently 
employed. 

During the year, the com­
pany's capital was increased to 
1 ,000 million pesetas, with 50% 
being paid up. 

Improvement in the construc­
tion sector and important pros­
pects for public investment in 
infrastructure in upcoming years 
gives reason to expect a growth 
in the volume of activity as well 
as good results, thanks to main­
taining a strict selection of risks . 

In 1986, a policy of interna­
tional expansions through in­
vestments and reinsurance assu­
med in Bond branch was initia­
ted, which should contribute to 
an increase in the business vo­
lume in future years . • 
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PIU:MlliMS ISS UE D C I.AIMS (1) 

COMPANY YEAR 
% % l.uss ratiu 

Anwunl lnrrl'ase Numher Va lua1icm earned prern iums 

1982 505 61 34 11 2 
1983 407 - 83 69 16 

Mapfre Industrial 
1984 202 - 41 52 21 
1985 138 - 33 57 34 

Mapfre Caución 1983 215 - - - -

y Crédito 1984 532 147 9 513 120 

D irect 1 nsurance 1985 77 1 45 15 87 15 
1986 767 - 18 225 30 

Ass umed Re insura nce 1986 89 - 7 41 38 

1982 505 61 34 11 2 
1983 622 23 83 69 12 

Total 1984 734 18 50 565 83 
1985 909 24 48 144 19 
1986 856 (6) 25 266 31 

Figures in milli ons of pese tas. 
( 1) Upda ted individual va lua ti on by yea r of oc urre nce. afte r ha ving deducted the co llected 

amo unts. The loss ra tio percentage includes an adjustment due to the increase in the pro-
lision ror ri sks in force. 
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The execution of the pla n of 
mergers of Co nsumer Cred it 
Companies was completed in 
1986; said companies are now 
integrated into o ne company of 
national sco pe a nd five compa­
nies of ínter-provincial scope 
which thus cover the whole of 
the national terr itory. 

In accordance with the policy 
of reinforcing their own resour­
ces, capital increases were ca­
rried out in all these co mpanies, 
so that at the end of 1986 conso­
lidated funds reached the figure 
of 2,206 million pesetas. 

Satisfactory growth was ob­
tained in the different numbers 
that are indica ti ve of the activity, 
in spite of the difficulties posed 
by a market in which other firms , 
former ly absent from the Con­
sumer Credit sector, ha ve emer­
ged with increasing force . 

C urren t loans to talled 19,784 
million pesetas at the end of 
1986, representing a 52% in­
crease over 1985 . New produc­
tion of the yea r amounts to 
19,082 million pesetas, which 
represe nts a 55% increase over 
the previous year. 

A total of 38,754 operations 
were carried out, this figure 
exceeding by 85% of those made 
in 1985 . The figure is undoub­
ted ly influenced by the intro­
d uction ofthe new product "Fin­
hogar", dedicated to the small 
consumer' market . 

Devolutions have been subs­
tan tia lly reduced through the 
strict application of rigorous 
standards for se lecting opera­
tio ns. T h is po licy has a lso ena-

bled the companies to maintain 
a high percentage of recoveries, 
giving rise to a loss ratio which 
is greatly reduced with respect 
to earlier years . 

Fo llowing a long the lines of 
the previo us year, funds have 
been transferred to complete 
the provision for bad debts (re­
quired by the Ministerial Order 
of June 3, 1985) without excee­
ding the five-year period granted 
by sa id regulation. Fund s trans­
ferred to this provision in 1986 
rose to 340 million pesetas. 

T he cost of exte rna! funds is 
subject to o ngo ing supervisio n, 
thus allowing for the ra ti o of 
financia! costs to financia! in­
come in 1986 to decrease from 
51.4% to47.8%. 1thasalsoena­
bled us to continue reducing the 
rates we apply to our clients. 

T he combined net profit of 
the Consumer C redit compa­
nies, after making the necessary 
funds provisions a nd amortiza­
ti o ns, totalled 543 million pese­
tas. This figure represents 24 .6% 
of own resources , as compared 
to 19% in 1985, in sp ite of the 
capital increases carried out at 
the end of the year. 

In 1986, the companies' staff 
was increased by ten employees, 
giving a tota l of 183 employees. 
This increase is dueto the expan­
sion of the territorial network, 
as part of the objective of brin­
ging se rvices closer to our clients . 

As previewed in the 1985 An­
nua l Report, four Consume r 
C redit Companies were connec­
ted to the Mapfre System tele­
processing network in 1986, and 

CONSUMER CREDIT 
COMPANIES 
"MAPFRE FINANZAS" 

I.OANS IN fOR CE 
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the connection was completed 
with the remaining companies 
in the first months of 1987. • 

Main Data of the Balance Sheet 

ITEMS 

Own Resources ........... ....... . ........ ... ... ....... . .. .. .. .. 
Curren! loans .. . . . . .......... .. .. .. .... .. .. ..... ......... . 
Prod ucti on ............................................. ... ... .. . . 
Number of opera ti ons (in th ousands) ....... . .. . . .. 

ITEMS 

% Financia! costs/ financia \ income .. ...... .. ......... .. 
% Dilatory debtors/ current loans .................. . . . 
% Res ults/ own resources ..................... .. ... .. .... .. 

1984 

1.348. 1 
10.461.7 
9.668.0 

17.7 

1985 

1.366.8 
12.985.6 
12.338.6 

20.9 

Most significant ratios 

1984 1985 

54.79 51.43 
6.07 330 

13.06 18.97 

1986 

2,206 .2 
19 ,783.9 
19.082 .1 

38 .8 

1986 

47.87 
1.01 

24. 10 

Aggregated Profit and Loss Account 

1984 (1) 1985 (1) 1986 (2) 
ITEMS 

Amount % Amount % Amount 

Fina ncia \ products ...... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.4219 100.- 2,675.6 100.- 3,442.3 
Other income .......... ..... ........ ...... 94.9 3.92 190.7 7.13 211 .2 
Fina ncia \ costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1,327.0 54. 79 1.376.0 51.43 1,647.7 
Commercia l Cost ......... ...... ..... .. ..... 145 .0 5.99 169.2 632 286.3 
Personnel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ..... ... 398 .6 16.46 430.8 16.10 566.9 
Other ex penses ...... ...... ······ ........ 185.2 7.65 256. 1 2,.57 259.1 
Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ········· ·· • • • • • • • • • • o • 103. 1 4.26 125.5 4.69 27.6 
Amortizat ions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 22.9 0.95 34.0 1.27 18.1 
Provision fo r bad debts . . . . . . . . . . . . 165.6 6.84 223 .5 8.35 340.4 
Addi ti onal results ·················· ······· ·· 6.5 0.27 8. 1 0.30 35.4 

Profit . . . . . . . . . ' ............ .... .. ..... ... 176.0 7.27 259.3 9.69 542.7 

Figures in mi llions of pese tas. 
( 1) Cé to financia! products. 
(2) Adj usted to the repon drawn ur b\' 1\ RT H U R YO U NG . 

% Variation 

85/ 84 86/ 85 

1.4 61.4 
24.1 52.4 
27.6 54.7 

183 85.2 

% Variation 

85/ 84 86/ 85 

(6 1) (6.9) 
(45 .6) (69.4) 

45.3 27.0 

(1) % Variation 

% 85/ 84 86/ 85 

100.- 10.5 28.7 
6. 13 100.9 10.7 

47.87 3.7 19.7 
8.32 16.6 69.2 

16.47 8.1 31.6 
7.53 38.3 1.2 
0.80 21.8 (78.0) 
0.53 48.3 (46.7) 

9.89 35.0 523 
1.03 23 .6 338 .5 

15.77 47.3 109.3 

The "System" is made up by 
Mapfre Mutualidad and the 
Companies linked to it, which 
operate in three di'stinct sectors 
of activity: Insurance and Rein­
surance, Financing and Preven­
tion and Safety. 

The basic sector is Insu'rance 
a nd Reinsurance , in which the 
following companies operate: 
Mapfre Mutualidad, specia1i­
zing in motor insurance; Cor­
poración Mapfre, an interna­
tional reinsurance company; 
Mapfre Industrial and five terri­
torial companies (Andalucia, 
Cataluña and the Balearic Is­
la nd s, Northern Spain, North­
eastern Spain and the Eastern 
region) which opera te in the sec­
tor of property and casualty 
insurance; and Mapfre Caución 
~ Crédito, specializing in surety 
msurance . 

Two new companies joined 
the "System" in 1986: Mapfre 
Agropecuaria (formerly called 
Mutualidad General Agrope­
cuaria), which by virtue of a 
collaboration agreement signed 
with Mapfre Mutualidad has 
now become the company spe­
cia lized in agricultura! and live­
stock insurance; and Mapfre 

XL, Companía Internacional de 
Reaseguros , created to under­
write non-proportional reinsu­
rance . 

The Financing sector, mainl y 
for automobiles a nd consumer 
goods is covered by one natio­
nal company (Mapfre Finanzas) 
and five companies of a multi­
provincial scope (Andalucia, the 
Atlantic, the Eas t, Navarra and 
the South) . This structure is the 
result of the consolidation pro­
cess of the provincial financing 
companies carried out in recent 
years and completed in 1986. 

The Prevention and Safety 
Sector is basically represented 
by Fundación Mapfre, which 
develops its activities directly as 
well as through two subsidiaries: 
the Mapfre Technological Safety 
Institute (ITSEMAP), and Edi­
torial Mapfre. 

The 1986 consolidated income 
ofthe companies ma king up the 
"System" reached 70,000 million 
pesetas, with a 55% increase over 
1985, and its before-tax conso­
lidated profit totalled 4, 148 mi­
Ilion pesetas , as compared to 
2,336 million pesetas in the pre­
v¡ous year. 

nformation 
on the 
Mapfre 
System. 
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Consolidated own resources 
of the System 's companies at 
the end of 1986 totalled 19 ,920 
million pesetas, compared to 
10,730 million pesetas in 1985. 
Tota l assets exceeded 117,500 
mi ilion pesetas, of which 15.174 
million correspond to cash and 
liquid assets, 24,652 million to 
rea l es ta te investment and 39,779 
mi ilion to financia! investments, 
items which have increased by 
50%, 28% and 73% respecti ve ly. 

At the end of 1986, the staff 
of the "System" number 2,323 
managers and employees, as 
com pared to 1,936 at the end of 
1985. 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 

In 1986, the insurance compa­
nies of the "System" issued 
50 ,232 million pesetas of direct 
insurance , this being a 60% in­
crease over the previous yea r. In 
add ition, were recorded assum­
ed reinsurance premiums in the 
amou nt of 9.590 million pese­
tas. or which 4,955 milli on 
co rrespond to cess ions among 
the co mpa nies of the "System" 
themselves. 

Of the direct insurance pre­
miums iss ued , Motor insurance 
acco unts fo r 46.1 % (23 , 184 mi­
Ilion pesetas); Life insurance for 
34.4% ( 17 ,264 mi Ilion pesetas); 
Property for 16.8% (8,428 mi­
Ilion pesetas); Surety insurance 
for 1.7% (832 million pesetas) 
and Agricultura! insurance for 
1% (524 mil! ion pesetas). 

The following figures are cited 
as among the most important of 
these co mpa nies in 1986: 

• Financia! yield rose to 10,279 
million pesetas, representing 
a 76% increase over 1985 . 

• Territorial network was ex­
panded in 1986 with 191 new 
offices open to the public, 
thus giv ing rise to a total of 
1,006 offices, as compa red to 
815 offices at the end of the 
prev10us yea r. 

• At December 31, 1986, conso­
lidated investments totalled 
62, l 08 million pesetas, and 
their cash and liquid assets 
amounted to 14,500 million 
pesetas. 

Among the real estate invest­
ments carried out in 1986, the 
fo llowing acquisitions are poin­
ted out as the most important: 

• 45,500 m2 of land in Majada­
honda for the purpose of 
building a new central office 
and computer centre for 
Mapfre Mutualidad. 

• 4,207 m2 office building in Las 
Rozas in which part of the 
Central Services of Mapfre 
Mutualidad are temporarily 
located. 

• A building under construc­
tion in the Azca Commercial 
Centre in Madrid, purchased 
by Mapfre Vida, with 20,400 
m2 of offices, 12,200 m2 of 
shopping centre and 749 par­
king spaces. The building is 
ex pected to be completed in 
late 1987 . 

• A building at Avenida de Li ­
berdade, 40 in Lisbon pur­
chased by Mapfre Vida and 
covenng 2,87 1 m2 above 
ground leve!. 

• A building under construc-

tion atA venida de Burgos, 12 
in Madrid with 13,402 m2 of 
offices and 228 parking spa­
ces. This building was also 
purchased by Mapfre Vida. 

• A plot of land in Barcelona 
covering the block formed by 
the streets General Mitre , Via 
Augusta and Ganduxer, sui­
table for the construction of a 
21 ,700 m2 office building and 
shopping centre. This land 
was purchased by Corpora­
ción Mapfre. 

In addition, the forecasted 
rate of progress continues in the 
building of Mapfre's new head­
quarters for Catalonia, Iocated 
on the A venida Diagonal m 
Barcelona. 

As part of the Computer Plan 
which was mentioned in the 
previous year, in 1986 the exis­
ting teleprocess ing system was 
en larged with more than 75 new 
installations. At the end of the 
year, the 123 structural offices 
which make up the basic territo­
rial network were all equipped 
with teleprocessing, with a total 
of more than 600 direct termi­
nals connected to the main com­
puter for processing operations 
in real time. 

The capacity ofthe main com­
puters and minicomputers were 
also greatly increased in 1986 in 
order to improve and simplify 
operations in real time. 

Execution ofthe Office Auto­
mation Plan has likewise conti­
nued , with more than 150 per­
sonal computers. 

Within the policy of interna­
tional expansion being develo-

ped through Corporación Map­
fre, one should point out the 
formalization of participation 
m the Argentinian company 
Aconcagua, mentioned in the 
1985 Annual Report, the acqui­
sition of minority participation 
m the msurance compames 
Euroamérica of Chile (45%), 
and Maghrebia ofTunisia (5%), 
and the opening of Representa­
tive Offices in Manila (for rein­
surance operations in Asia) and 
Lisbon which has been coordi­
nated with severa! projects pre­
sently underway introducing 
different Mapfre companies in 
Portugal. 

CONSUMER CREDIT 
COMPANIES 

Current loans of these com­
panies at December 31, 1986 
totalled 19,784 million pesetas, 
this representing a 52% increase 
over 1985. 

New production reached the 
figure of 19,082 mili ion pesetas, 
which is a 55% increase o ver the 
previous year. A total of 38 ,754 
operations were carried out, this 
figure exceeding that of the pre­
vious year by 85%. 

The combined before-tax pro­
fit of these companies totalled 
543 million pesetas, this being a 
110% increase over the previous 
year. The figure also represents 
24.6% of own resources, as com­
pared to 19% in 1985. Indepen­
dently of this profit, 340 million 
pesetas were transferred to the 
provision for bad debts , as re­
quired by the Ministerial Order 

of June, 1985, withoutexceeding 
the period granted by said regu­
lation. 

Following the policy offinan­
cial reinforcement, the capital 
of all these companies was subs­
tantially increased during the 
year; at the end of 1986, they 
recorded consolidated own re­
sources of 2,206 mili ion pesetas, 
as compared to 1,367 million 
pesetas at the end of 1985. 

SAFETY AND 
PREVENTION 

In its tenth year of operation, 
Fundación Mapfre increasingly 
developed scientific and training 
activities, for which purpose it 
has set up a 52 million pesetas 
budget. Practically the entirety 
of these funds are dedicated to 
these services, with no adminis­
trative costs. 

Following along the lines of 
previous years, Fundación Map­
fre substantially enlarged its pre­
sence in Latín America and Por­
tugal , by sponsoring a total of 
13 Courses and Seminars in Ar­
gentina, Brazil , Colombia, Cos­
ta Rica, Chile, Mexico and Uru­
guay. Besides, it has drawn up 
severa! collaboration agree­
ments with other institutions, 
including an important agree­
ment reached with the Instituto 
Nacional de Seguridad e Higiene 
en el Trabajo (The National Ins­
titute for Occupational Health 
and Safety) in Spain. 

ITSEMAP continues to gain 
consolidation as a highly specia­
lized company in the field of 

safety. In 1986, it organized 1 15 
Courses and Seminars in which 
2,596 specialists participated , 
and published 15 new Fire Tech­
nical Instructions, 19 training 
videos and 32 Technical Bulle­
tins and Technical Reports. 
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DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANIES 

l. Balance sheet figures 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 

Ca pita l a nd capita l rese rves .. .... ..... .... ..... ... ... . . .. .. 5,230 8,836 10,485 12,126 19,532 

Cash a nd liquid asse ts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. ... . .. 2,759 4,600 5,7 16 6,512 15,815 

Securities and financia! inves tments .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,856 17,697 21,215 25,606 36,187 

Real estate inves tments ..... ... ..... ........ ... .... 10,103 12,308 16,263 18,841 23,208 

Receipts pending and agency balances ... . . . . . .. ... ...... ... .. 2,301 2,978 3,801 5,358 8,436 

Furniture, insta llations and equipment .. . .. . .. .. ···· ·· 329 512 710 1,709 2,257 

Technica l provisions .. .. . ···· · .. .... .. .... ...... ..... 21 ,893 27,699 34,621 43 ,662 65,349 

11. Oirect insurance results 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 

Premiums issued .. .. . . .. . .... . . . . . .... . .. ... .. . . .. .. .. . .. .. 16,030 20 ,190 25 , 138 31,437 50,232 

Premiums retained . ... . .. . .... . . . ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,507 15 ,611 22,016 27,711 43,604 

Financia! income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · ··· · · .. . .. .. . . . ·· · · ·· · · · · · ·· · · · · · 2,004 2,893 3,861 4,981 8,924 

Cla ims and recovenes ......... ... . . . . . . . .... .... .. · · · ·· · · ·· · ··· · · · · · 7, 127 8,928 11 ,515 14,231 18,745 

Interna! management ex penses .... . ......... . .. .. ... .. .... . . 3,383 4,360 5,436 6,901 9,349 

Commision e.'l penses .. . ... .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. 1,889 2,258 2,740 3,4 10 4,735 

111. Oirect insurance ratios (% to premiums) 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 

Ca pital and rese rves ..... . ........ . ... . . . . . . . . ... . .. . . 33 44 42 39 39 

Cash and in ves tments ........ .. . . .. . .. 167 171 172 162 150 

Interna! mana gement ex penses .. .. .. . .. . . ... 21 22 22 22 19 

Co mmisio n ex penses . . . . . . . . . . . .... 12 11 11 11 9 

Fina ncia! income . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 14 15 16 18 

Receipts pending and age ncy ba lances 14 15 15 17 17 

Tec hnica l provisions ... ... ...... .. 137 137 138 139 130 

Premiums reta ined 78 77 88 88 87 

Figures in milli ons of pesetas. 

22 

IV. Personnel 

1982 1983 

Centra l Services .... . .. .. .. ..... . .. 217 22 1 
Nu mber of 

Territ orial Offices 900 983 ·· ···· ····· ·· ····· ······ employees 
Total · · · · · · · · · · · · ···· · · · · ·· ·· · · · · · 1,117 1,204 

-
Premiums per employee .. . . . . .. .. .... . . . . ... ·· ·· · · ······ ·· ·· 14.4 17.1 

V. Distribution of premiums issued by operating sector 

1982 1983 1984 

Mili. % Mili. % Mili. % 

Motor . . . . . o • • . . . 8,053 50.2 10,376 51.4 12,56 7 50.0 
Property and Casualty . ... . . 3,270 20.4 4,42 1 21.9 5.646 22.5 
Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,71 8 23.2 4,282 21.2 5.5 18 21. 1 
Surety . . . . . . . . . . . o . o • . . . • . • • . • • • 526 3.3 622 3.1 733 2.9 
Agricult ural . . . . . . . . o . ..... 463 2.9 489 2.4 674 2.7 

Total ..... . . . ... . 16,030 100 20,190 100 25,138 100 

VI. Territorial data 
)SSU{' 

1982 
Subcentral services 1983 1984 

Millions % 

Western Andalucia ... .. . . . . . • o . • • . • • . • • • • . . . . 1,026 6.4 1,232 1.458 
Eastern Andalucia • •• • O ..... .. .. . •• • • O 1,330 8.3 1,688 2,061 
Asturias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... . .. 657 4.1 795 955 
Canary lsland s ·· · • o · • · · · · ··· · ·· · · • • • • O• o• .. . . ... 785 4.9 929 1,106 
Cast illa .. •••• o O . ... . . · · · · o ·• · · ··· · · ··· 689 4.3 852 1.056 
Cata luña ... . . . . . .... · ··· •o .... . ········ • o ·· 2,340 14.6 2.897 3,645 
Centre ·········•• O• • • · · · ·· · · · · o · • · · · ·· ·· .. . •••• • O•• 4,088 25.5 5,257 6,687 
Extremadura ••• O ... .. ··· • o • o • •• • O· •···· · ···· ·· ··· · · 224 1.4 269 327 
Ga licia . . . . . . . . . . . o ... · ··· •o .... . . . . . .. . .. . . . 802 5.0 1.020 1,257 
East .. ........ .. .... . . . ... . ••• ••O ... .. • • O•• 721 4.3 943 1,18 1 
Northcentre •••• • • O• •• • • • · • ·· ·• o ·· · · ·· .... .. •••• O•• 930 5.8 1, 150 1.408 
North .... . . . . . . . • o ....... · ·• o o •· · ·· · ···· · ·· ·· · · · ···· · 1,716 10.7 2,221 2,740 
Southeast . . . . . . . . . ... .... . .... . . ... •o • •• •• O• •• 722 4.5 937 1.257 

Total .. . •• • • o • O•··· · ··· · · · · · · · · • ooo • •• • ·· · 16,030 100 20,190 25,138 

VII. Market share (*) 

% lo tota l prcmiurns 

1982 1983 1984 1985 

Motor (1) .. .. .... ... . ..... .. ... . . ... .. .. 5.8 6.5 6.7 8.4 
Property and Casualty ······ · · ·• • o • • • • OO•• • 3.1 3.5 3.9 4.1 
Life ·· · · ······· · ·· ·· ··· .. ··· · · . • • . o • . • • • • • • • 8.1 8.9 9.2 10.1 
Surety . . . . . . . . . . . ·· ·· · O •••• O . ... . .. ... .. 20.5 21.9 26.1 24 .9 
Agricult ural . ...... .. . ··· • o ..... .. . . . .. 11.4 11.4 9.0 7.0 

Total 4.2 4.8 5.2 5.8 

{*) According to premium figures published by UNESPA (provisional estímate in 1986). 
{ 1) lncludes passenger insurance. 

1986 (' ) 

9.9 
4.9 
4.9 

2 1.9 

6.8 

5.6 

! 984 1985 1986 

235 283 412 
1, 11 3 1,308 1,6 11 

1,348 1,591 2,023 

19.0 20.2 24.8 

1985 1986 
--

Mili. % Mili . % 

15,363 48.9 23. 184 46.1 
6.790 2 1.6 8.428 16.8 
7.947 25.3 17.264 34.4 

909 2.9 832 1.7 
428 1.3 524 1.0 

31,437 100 50,232 100 

Pcrsun ncl 

1986 Num bcr 
1985 uf 

Milliuns % employees 

1.877 2.7 12 5.4 107 
2.543 3.667 7.3 124 
1.226 1.859 3.7 67 
1.339 1,808 3.6 67 
1,349 2.210 4.4 78 
4,530 7.534 15.0 282 
7.99 1 13.0 10 25.9 337 

456 753 1.5 36 
1.606 2.46 1 4.9 80 
1,537 2.562 5. 1 102 
1.782 2.964 5.9 85 
3.412 5.827 11.6 133 
1.789 2.865 5.7 113 

31,437 50,232 100 1.611 

Ordc r number 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 (' l 

2 2 2 1 ¡ 

5 4 4 4 .t 
2 1 1 1 5 
3 3 - - 2 

3 1 - 1 1 

2 2 1 1 3 

(2 ) 1986 figures are inOuenced by the high volume of single paymcnt prcmium lifc insurancc which was undcrwrittcn with an ex cptimml l" haractcr, in said 
year by so me companies. lf we exclude this ·¡hsurance. MAPFR E shares are 8. 52% in Life lnsura nce and 6.48~';, in a ll brant hes: the arder number is 1 both 
for Life insurance and in the rest of the branches. 
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VIII. Evolution of basic figures 

ISSUE CLAIMS 
% Ma rket 

Years Loss ratio Share (%) 
Employees 

Amount % lncrease Number Valuation 

1956 12 33 1,477 5 42 0.3 1 n. a. 

1957 14 27 1,430 4 31 0.28 n. a. 

1958 20 43 1,833 5 28 0.38 n. a. 

1959 25 25 2.440 9 40 0.42 n. a. 

1960 32 28 3,100 11 39 0.55 125 

1961 44 37 4,200 22 59 0.59 133 

1962 67 52 6,133 21 36 0.71 195 

1963 95 42 9,324 40 48 0.87 198 

1964 137 44 12.826 58 46 1.05 232 

1965 216 58 17,268 86 46 1.2 1 309 

1966 292 35 24,362 11 5 40 1.24 452 

1967 363 24 28,377 182 53 1.35 409 

1968 490 35 29 ,503 233 51 1.61 454 

1969 658 34 45 ,556 334 54 1.85 521 

1970 733 11 53 ,938 434 63 1.78 561 

1971 977 33 71,338 580 63 1.83 634 

1972 1,271 30 84,761 706 59 2.25 717 

1973 1,673 32 88 ,971 882 54 2.46 776 

1974 2. 149 28 90.240 926 45 2.62 822 

1975 2,957 38 106,357 1,229 44 2.95 894 

1976 3.922 33 123,800 1,614 43 3.29 905 

1977 5.235 33 135,632 2,237 46 3.42 896 

1978 7.006 34 152,01 8 2,821 42 3.56 904 

1979 8,928 27 172,274 4,273 51 3.77 926 

1980 11 , 198 25 175,610 5,331 52 3.85 987 

1981 14,192 27 174,268 6.044 44 4.22 1,045 

1982 16.030 13 180,720 7,161 47 4.23 1.1 17 

1983 20 ,190 26 212,446 9,546 51 4.75 1,204 

1984 25.138 26 265,223 12,800 54 5.17 1,348 

1985 31,437 25 313,456 14,924 50 5.84 1,59 1 

1986 50,232 60 423,907 20,340 44 5.64 (*) 2,023 

Figures in rnil lions of pesetas. 
Loss ra tio fi gures as per indi vidua li zed valua tion by yea r of ocurrence. 
The loss ratio perce ntage incl udes an adjustmenl due lo increase in provisions for risk in force. 
(*) 1986 figures a re inOuenced by lhe high vol u me of single paymenl premium life insurance which was underwritten wilh an excepti ona l character in said year 

by so me companics. lf wc exc lude th is insura nce. MA PFRE shares a re 8.52% in Life lnsurance a nd 6.48% in all branches; the order number is 1 both for 
Lifc insura nce and in thc rest of thc branches. 

e onsolidated 
financial 
statements 
and auditors' 
report 
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CORPORACION MAPFRE 
COMPAÑIA INTERNACIONAL 
DE REASEGUROS, S.A. 
AND SUBSIDIARlES 

Consolidated Statements of Profit 
and Loss for 1986 and 1985 
(Note 2) 

(Expressed in millions of pesetas) 

Premiums acquired by insurance entities (Note 10) ..... .. ......... ..... ... .... .. .... ..... ..... .. ... ...... ... . 

Technical expenses (Note 11) .. .................. .. ..... ..... .......... ... ....... ... ..... ......... .. .... ...... ... .. ...... . 

Commisions and other net operating expenses .. ......... ....... .... .... ..... ... .. .... ......... ... ... .... ... ... . 

Income applied to mathematical provisions and policyholders' participation in the return 
on these investments ..... ....... ....... ...... ..... .. .......... ... ..... ............. ............. ..... .. ... ... ... ... .. .. ... . 

Technicalloss ....... .... ........ .... ..... .... ...... ..... ... ..... ............ ... ... ... .. .... ... ... ........... .. . 

Net financia! income ......... ........ .... ........ ..... ......... ... ....... ......... ... ..... ........ ... ... .. ....... ... ... ... ... . 

lncome applied to mathematical provisions and policyholders' participation in the return 
on these investments ...... ... ..... .... ..... ....... ....... ... .... .... ..... ..... .... ... .... .... ... .......... ... .. .. ..... .... . 

Pension Plan provision (Note 2.m) ... .... .... .... ............. ... ....... ..... .. ..... ..... .......... ......... ... ... ... . 

lnsurance entities ' profit ..... ..... .... ....... ... .. ....... .... ... ...... ......... ........ .. ... ..... .. ..... . 

Income of the financia! entities ...... ........ ........... .... ... ....... ..... ......... ... ........ .... ...... .. .... .. .. ..... . 

Interest expenses ...... ....... .. ..... .......... ....... ........... ... ........ ..... ....... .... ..... .... ...... ..... .... ... ..... ..... . 

Other operating expenses .. .. ...... ....... ... .. ......... ... ...... .. .... ..... .... ...... ... .......... ................... ... .. . 

Financia! entities' profit ..... ..... .... ...... ..... ... .... ..... .. ...... ...... ..... .. ...... ..... ..... ..... .. . 

lncome before income tax .... ... .... .. ... .. ....... .... ...... ....... .... ..... ..... ... ..... .... ... ...... . 

Income tax (Note 13) ..... .... ... ....... ..... .. ....... .... ...... ........ ........ .. ..... .. .... ... .. .. ...... ... ..... .. .. ....... . 

Net income ··· ······· ········· ··· ··· ········ ········ ·· ··· ······ ····· ······ ·· ·· ·· ······ ··· ········· ········· ·· ···· 

Minority shareholders' participation in the profits of the subsidiaries .. ...... ........ .......... ... . 

Net income, less minority sha reholders' participation (Note l.n) ....... .. ... ..... . . 

The attached notes 1 to 14 fo rm a n integra l pa rt of these consolidated statements of profit a nd Ioss. 

1986 

25,002.3 

(20,865.6) 

{7,771.8) 

3,380.4 

(254.7) 

4,918.6 

(3,380.4) 

(125.0) 

1,158.5 

3,784.2 

( 1,595.7) 

( 1,50 1.0) 

687.5 

1,846.0 

(265.5) 

1,580.5 

(82.5) 

1,498.0 

1985 

14,306.2 

(11,219.9) 

(5,748.2) 

2,217.2 

(444.7) 

3,420.5 

(2,217.2) 

758.6 

1,865.1 

(774.7) 

(759.1) 

331.3 

1,089.9 

(83 .5) 

1,006.4 

(97.9) 

908.5 

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheets 
and Consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss 
at December 31, 1986 and 1985 

Note 1 
NATURE AND BUSINESS 
OF THE COMPANY 

CORPORAC ION MAPFRE Compañía Internacional de 
Reaseguros, S.A. (the Company) is an affiliate of MAPFRE 
MUTUALIDAD de Seguros y Reaseguros a Prima Fija 
(MAPFRE MUTUALIDAD), the parent Company to the 

Note 2 
BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 
AND ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
AND CRITERIA USED 

Basis of consolidation 

The accompanying consolidated balance shetts and the conso­
lidated statements of profit and loss have been prepared from 
the accounting records of the Company and of its consolidated 
subsidiaries, with the necessary adjustments and reclassifi­
cations for an appropriate presentation. 

The consolidation includes all the subsidiary companies in 
Spain in which the Company participates directly or indirectly 
in more than 50%, which are dedicated to insurance, financia! 
and investment activities, which are disclosed in the detail 
schedule accompanying these notes. 

All significan! balances and transactions among consolidated 
entities have been eliminated in consolidation. The interests of 
third parties in the equity and in the net income of the conso­
lidated entities are included in the consolidated balance sheets 
and statements of profit and loss as minority shareholders. 

Accounting principies and criteria 

The consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements 
of profit and loss are presented in accordance with the accoun­
ting principies and c;riteria established by current legislation in 
Spain and with the specific standards which regulate the insu­
rance activity, following, in general, the accrual basis of ac­
counting. 

a) Securities portfolio 

Public funds and fixed interest securities are presented at 
their purchase price or at the last quoted price if lower, 
the limit in both cases being their par value . 

MAPFRE lnsurance Group. On its own, the Company has 
controlling interest in other companies of the Group, which 
are those which ha ve been included in the accompanying con­
solidated accounting statements (see Note 2). 

The consolidated insurance entities and the Company ha ve 
availed themselves of the revaluation permitted by the 
Budget Law 9/ 1983 of July 19, and detailed in Decree 
382/ 1984 of February 22 (Note 4). Consequently, stocks 
included in the portfolios of said entities are shown valued 
in the following manner: 

• Quoted shares are presented at their purchase price or 
the revalued amount, where applicable, without excee­
ding in either case, the final market quotation at the 
el ose of the period . 

• Non-quoted shares are presented at their purchase price 
or the revalued amount , without exceeding in either 
case the net equity amount obtained from the latest 
balance sheet available from the issuing entities. 

In order to cover the losses generated from the previously 
mentioned valuation criteria, a provision is made at the end 
of each period . At December 31, 1986 and 1985, the pro­
visions charged were 299 and 85 million pesetas, respec­
tively, and are presented as a deduction from the balances 
shown in the caption "Securities" in the consolidated ba­
lance sheets. 

b) Real estate investments 

Property is valued at its purchase price, and was revalued 
in accordance with the Budget Laws of 1979, 1981 and 
1983 (Note 3). The purchase price includes those expenses 
and taxes related to the purchase and incorporales work 
and improvements made for its use. 

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method 
based on the estimated useful lives and in accordance with 
applicable legislation in force. The annual depreciation 
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rate applied is to each investment 2% over its total value 
less the estimated value of the land. 
Depreciation charged to 1986 and 1985 income was 170 
and 168 million pesetas, respectively. 

e) Fixed assets 

lnstallations, furniture and fixtures and data processing 
equipment are valued at their purchase price and are pre­
sented in the consolidated balance sheets net of the accu­
mulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on the 
straight-line method based on the estimated usefullives of 
the different assets. The annual depreciation rates were: 

lnstallations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6% 
Furniture .......... . ....................... . ... 10 to 15% 
Fixtures and data processing equipment ... . . 15 to 20% 

Depreciation charged iri 1986 and 1985 was 162 and 74 
million pesetas, respectively. 

d) Deferred expenses 

Deferred expenses, which basically correspond to start-up 
expenses, capital increases and portfolio acquisitions, are 
presented at cost, less accumulated amortizations. Their 
amortization period is 10 years. Amortization charged in 
1986 and 1985 amounted to 25 and 42 million pesetas, 
respectively. 

e) Life insurance acquisition expenses 

Commissions and expenses related to the production of 
new life insurance policies are charged as expenses in the 
period in which they are incurred . 

1) Technical provisions 

• Direct insurance 

Provisions for outstanding claims represen! the estima­
ted valuations of the claims which are pending settle­
ment or payment at the close of the period, less pay­
ments made on account. In addition, they also include 
a provision to cover accidents occurred and not yet 
reported as of the close of the period. In the evaluation 
of claims which entail a long duration, possible changes 
have been taken into account, in accordance with the 
experience of the Company. 

Provisions for unearned premiums were calculated in 
accordance with the technical bulletins authorized by 
the "Dirección General de Seguros". 

Mathematical provisions for life insurance were calcula­
ted policy by policy, based on the technical bulletins 
approved by the "Dirección Genera l de Seguros" for 
each type. The mortality rate tables used are the usual 
ones of the sector, and the rate of technical interest 
applied varied between 3.5% and 6%, depending on the 
type of insurance. 

• Ceded reinsurance 

On the asset side of the balance sheets, technical provi­
sions for cessions to reinsurers are presented using, as a 
basis of calculation, the same criteria as for direct insu­
rance, based on the premiums ceded and in accordance 
with reinsurance contracts. 

g) Accepted and ceded reinsurance 

The accepted reinsurance operations are recorded based on 
the accounts received from the companies underwriting 
said reinsurance. 
Provisions for unearned premiums are calculated using the 
accrual basis of the premiums reported at the end of the 
period by the ceding companies, based on the different 
acceptance contracts in force. 

Provisions for claims of accepted reinsurance include not 
only those claims reported by the ceding companies but 
also a provision to cover accidents which ha ve ocurred but 
were not yet reported at the close of the period. 

Ceded reinsurance operations are determined under the 
same criteria as those of accepted reinsurance. 

h) Policyholders' participation in the return on investment 
affected by the mathematical provisions 

Those life insurance policies written by MAPFRE VIDA, 
S.A. with revaluation clauses, in force at the end of each 
period, participate, in proportion to their mathematical 
provisions, in 90% of the net return obtained from the 
investments which are subject to the coverage of said pro­
visions. The sum of this participation is recorded in the 
"Policyholders' revaluation fund" until it is incorporated 
into the mathematical provisions. In 1986 and 1985 the 
provisions to the Fund for returns on investments were 
2,058 and 1 ,411 million pesetas, and the transfers to mathe­
matical provisions amounted to 1 ,860 and 1 ,256 mili ion 
pesetas, respectively. 

The future rights of policyholders to participate in legal 
revaluations carried out by MAPFRE VIDA, S.A. (see 
Note 14) are accrued based on the remaining useful lives 
of the revalued properties. 

i) Partial premiums for direct insurance 

Premiums with partial payments are annualized, with the 
unpaid premiums at the end of the period recorded as 
issued premiums. Annualized premiums are also used as a 
basis for the calculations for determining provisions for 
unearned premiums, mathematical provisions and cessions 
to reinsurance. 

j) Provisions for unpaid premiums and surcharges 

To cover the potential cancellation of unpaid premiums 
and surcharges for the various types of life insurance, the 
consolidated insurance entities, at the end of each year, 
make a corresponding provision based on their experience 
over the preceding three years. The provisions so created 

are net of the amount for the Technical proVISIOn for 
unearned premiums which correspond to the estimated 
unpaid premiums and surcharges that will be cancelled. 

At December 31, 1986 and 1985, the provision created for 
this concept amounted to 302 and 214 million pesetas, 
respectively. They are included in the consolidated balance 
sheets, deducted from the amounts shown in the account 
"Amounts due from policyholders and agents". 

k) Transactions and balances in foreign currency 

Transactions and balances in foreign currencies related to 
reinsurance operations have been converted to pesetas 
using the official exchange rates in force at the end of the 
period, with the corresponding adjustments being debited 
or credited to income. 

In total, the effect of the differences in exchange rates in 
1986 and 1985 resulted in a debit of 195 and 77 million 
pesetas, respectively. 

1) Accrual of income and expenses for financia! operations 

The consolidated fipancial entities accrue the income ear­
ned from financing contracts and write-off the discount 
expenses throughout the period from the date that the 
contracts were issued up to the maturity date of the rela­
ted notes. 

Note 3 
REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENTS 

m) Pension plan 

In accordance with the Collective Labor Agreement for 
the companies of the MAPFRE Insurance Group and 
with those contracts signed by personnel excluded from 
the Agreement, certain determined obligations exist as 
complements to the pensions that will be received by the 
retirees from Social Security. In addition, if the employees 
request retirement in the month in which they reach 65 
years of age, they will receive a one-time payment equal to 
one month's salary for every five years of service up toa 
maximum of ten months' salary, which is reached upon 
attaining thirty years of service. 

In 1986, in basis of an actuaria! study, the Company and 
its consolidated insurance entities have charged results with 
125 million pesetas, which represents the entire amount of 
the accrued liability for these concepts at the end of 1986. 

n) Contribution to FUNDACION MAPFRE 

Certain of the consolidated entities make contributions to 
finance the scientific and educational activities of FUN­
DACION MAPFRE. These contributions, which are done 
by distributions of net income, approximated 37 million 
pesetas in 1985 and the proposed distribution of the 1986 
net income includes contributions of 49 million pesetas. 

At December 31, 1986 and 1985, the net value of the investment in real estate of the consolidate entities is as follows: 

lnsurance entities .................. . .... .. . . . .... . .......... . 

Other entities .......... ........... . . .... ........ . . ........... . 

The cost of the property and its accumulated depreciation 
have been revalued in accordance with the Budget Laws 
l f 1979 of July 19, 74/ 1980 of December 29 and 9/ 1983 of 
July 13. The amount of said revaluations increased the net 
value of the property by approximately 2,400 million pesetas. 

Revalued 
cost 

14,030.1 
72.6 

14,102.7 

Millions of pesetas 

1986 

Accumulated 
deprcciation 

(763:8) 
( 10.8) 

(774.6) 

Net book 
value 

13,266.3 
61.8 

13,328.1 

1985 

Net book 
value 

10,267.8 
60.8 

10,328.6 

The affiliate MAPFRE VIDA, S.A. has contractual agree­
ments relating to certain real estate investments in progress 
which will be finalized in the proximate years. The amount of 
these agreements, which have not been included in real estate 
investments, was 6,385 million pesetas at December 31, 1986. 
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Note 7 
RESERVES AND ACCUMULATED 
PROFITS 

At December 31 , 1986 and 1985, the composition of this caption in the consolidated balance sheets is as fo llows: 

Reserves: 

S ha re premium .... . . . . .. ..... . . .... . . .. .. . ... . . . . . .. . . . .... . .. . ..... .. . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . ..... . .. . . . 

Legal .. .. . . . . ... . .... . .......... .. . . . .. . . .. .... .... . ............... . ... . .. . . .. . .... . . . .... ... . . . . . 

Free .. . .. . . . . . .. ......... ... .... . ....... . . ....... . . ... .. . . ..... . ... . ........ ... .... . . .. ... .. . . ... . . 
Differences due to the revaluation of assets - Budget Law of 1983 ......... . .. . .. .... . .......... . 

Accumulated consolidation resul ts .. . ......... . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . ......... .. . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . .. ... . .. . . . 

The movements in the reserves during 1986 were as follows: 

Ba lance at December 31 , 1985 .... .. ...... .. ..... .. .... . ... .. .. . .. .. . .. ... .. .. . 

Distribution of 1985 income . ..... .. .. .. .......... .. ...... . .. . ...... . ........ .. 

Application of share premium during 1986 (Note 6) ....... . . .. . . . .. .. . . . .... . 

Balance at December 31, 1986 ..... . .... .. .. .. ........... . ....... . ........... .. 

Sha re premium 
reserve 

827.0 

2,241 .0 

3,068.0 

Mill ions of pesetas 

1986 

3,068.0 

961.8 

2,599.4 

961.5 

1,317.9 

8,908.6 

M illions of pesetas 

Legal reserve 

79.2 

47 .0 

835.6 

961.8 

1985 

827.0 

79.2 

998.3 

1,081.5 

2,986.0 

Free reserve 

2,599.4 

2,599.4 

The Lega l reserve. created as required by Article 106 of The 
Corporate La w, is not distributable, except in case of liquida­
tion. but may be used to compensate losses. 

Corporación Mapfre Compañía Internacional de Reaseguros, 
.A. and certain of the consolidated companies have revalued 

their assets under the Budget Law of 1983. The balances resul­
ting from this revaluation enjoy fiscal consideration as reserve 
funds, and are not subject to the payment of the corporation 
tax, unless they a re distributed or made available in a non-

authorized manner. After they are reviewed and accepted by 
tax inspection, they may be used for capital increases of the 
corporation, for compensating accumulated losses or losses 
which may occur in the future, or transferred to non-distribu­
ta ble reserves, once the capitalization period has elapsed , in 
the pa rt pending application. The period prescribed by the 
Budget Law of 1983 for reviewing the revaluation accounts 
ended in December 1986. 

Note 8 
TECHNICAL 
PROVISIONS 

The fo llowing is the deta il at December 31 , 1986 and 1985 of the technical provisions for d irect insurance and accepted re insurance 
made by the con olidated insurance entities: · 

Mathematical provis ions ........ .. ....... .. . . . . .... .... . ... . 

Provisions for unearned premiums . .. . . . .. . ......... . ... . .. 

Provisions for outstand ing cla ims (includ ing policyholders' 
fund for participation in the return on investment) .. . . . 

Other provisions ... .......... . ............ . .. .. ...... . .. .. .. 

Direct 
lnsurance 

37,212.1 

3,078.3 

5,105.8 

57.3 

45,453.5 

M illions of pesetas 

1986 

Accepted 
Reinsurance Total 

41.8 37,253.9 

2,136.3 5,214.6 

2,315.5 7,421.3 

57.3 

4,493.6 49,947.1 

1985 

Total 

23,336.0 

4,040.1 

6,252.0 

37.7 

33,665.8 

T he consolidated balance sheet includes, within the caption of investments, accepted reinsurance deposits which are determined in 
relation to the technical provis ions for accepted reinsurance. 

Technical provisions for ceded reinsurance have the following breakdown: 

M illions of pesetas 

1986 1985 

Mathematical provisions ... . .. ... . . .. . . . . ... . .. . . ... .. . ..... ....... . ... ... .... . . . . .......... . ... . 5,456.4 

1,301.4 

1,965.2 

5,313.7 

1,198.7 

1,807.5 

Provisions for unearned premiums ..... .. .......... .... .... . . .... ......... .. ................ . ... . 

Provisions for outstanding claims .... . ... . .... .. . .... . .. .. .... . .. . .. . .. ...... .. ...... . .... . . .... . 

8,723.0 8,319.9 

The liability side of the consolidated balance sheets includes deposits made to the ceding companies fo r these technical provisions. 

Note 9 
LOANS RECEIVED 
BY THE FINANCIAL 
ENTITIES 

These loans were obtained from banking entities and indivi­
duals , with interest rates which fluctuate between 11 % and 
15.5% annually (12% and 16% annually in 1985). 

The loans with banking entities have due dates not exceeding 
12 months. Those loans obtained from private individuals are 
of an indefinite duration, each of the parties being entit led to 

Note lO 
NET PREMIUMS ACQUIRED 
BY THE INSURANCE 
ENTITIES 

The premiums acquired have been determined by adding up 
the premiums and surchages of d irect insurance, net of cance­
llations, and the reinsurance-accepted premiums, and then 
deducti ng the premiums ceded to the reinsurers . These 
amounts have been corrected by variations in the provisions 

cancel them at the end of any twelve-month period , with 30 
days' advance notice. The Company promissory notes do not 
have due dates of more than one year. 

A portion of the loa ns received from banking entities are 
guaranteed by notes receivable (Note 5) . 

for unearned premiums and for the cancellation of pending 
premiums constituted at the opening and closing of the 1986 
and 1985 accounting periods. The deta il of this caption 
fo llows: 

35 



36 

Premiums and surcharges, net of cancellations ... . 

Variation in provision for unearned premiums . . . . 

Yariation in provi ion for cancellation of pending 
premiums ................ . .... .. .. .. . . ... . . . .... . . 

Note 11 
TECHNICAL EXPENSES 

Direct 
lnsurance 

26,304.8 

(615.0) 

(86.9) 

25,602.9 

Technical expen e include, in addition to those related to 
claim , the variation in the mathematical pro ision . These 
were determined b accumulating tho e expense correspon-

Claims paid 

ariation in provision for out tanding claim .. .. 

Yariation in mathematical pro ision ............. . 

Variation in other pro ision .... ......... .. ....... . 

Note 12 
TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
WITH MAPFRE MUTUALIDAD 

Direct 
lnsurnntt 

21,000.8 

.. 

M illions of pesetas 

1986 1985 

Accepted Ceded 
Reinsurance Reinsurance Net Amount Net amount 

4,789.0 (4,932.6) 26, 161.2 14,959.6 

(529.0) 72.0 ( 1,072.0) (606.6) 

(86.9) (46.8) 

4,260.0 (4,860.6) 25,002.3 14,306.2 

ding to the direct insurance and accepted reinsurance, and 
then deducting from that amount those expenses related to 
ceded reinsurance. The detail of this caption follows: 

M illions of pesetas 

1986 198.5 

Accepted Ceded 
Reinsuranee Reinsurance Net Amount Net Amount 

2,075.3 (2,057.6) 6,055.0 5 335.9 
27.5 (50.8) 1,011.6 674.8 

13.1 (142.7) 13,775.2 5,189.6 

23.8 19.6 

2,115.9 (2,251.1) 20,865.6 11,219.9 

t December 31, 19 6 and 19 5. the Company and certain of it affiliate had balan , ith M PFRE M T LID D for the 
following rea n and amount : 

- Rein uran e bu inn : 

Curren! account ... .. ............ . 
~ ..... .... ' ........ ......... .......... ......... ... ...... . 61.1 

Depo it a ount ...... . . . ............... .. ...... . .... .. ... . .. .. ................... . ....... . 
Promi or notes i ued b}• the finan ing entiti 

In addition, the following significan! transactions ocurred for these years: 

- Ceded reinsurance: 

Ceded premiurns ........ . ...... .... . ......... ... ............ ............................ .. (J ) 
Reimbursed claims ... . ..... ............... . .................. .................... ., ..... ., 2A 

!U Cession commissions . .. .. .................................... ........................... .. 

- Accepted reinsurance (catastrophe coverage): 

Accepted premiurns .................................... . . ... ..... ..... ., .... ., .......... ... .O 
(1\00.9» Reimbursed clairns ............... .. .. . . . .. . .............. . .. .. ... . .. ................. ., .. . 

- Agreement of participation in common expenses ....................... ....................... .. 1$§ .. ~ 

- Rents collected ........... .. .. ........ . .... . .. . ....... . . .. ..... . . .. . . .... .. .. ........... ,; ...................... , .. 011.-l~ 

- Dlvidends paid by: 

CORPORACION MAPFRE Compañía Internacional de Reaseguros, S. A .......... . 21§..1 
l. 

f«il.«il 
MAPI CO Sociedad de Inversión Mobiliaria, S.A. .................... .............. .. 

MAPFRIDA, S.A. de Inversión Mobiliaria ........... ............. ...... ......... ., .. .. 

- Interest on current accounts . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . ~ ~ , ~ , .. ...... (1~ • 

ote 13 
TAX SI ATIO 

The consolídakd affiliates file separate retums for those taxes 
lO wbicb they are subjetc. 

Tbe Company bas avaíled ítself of the pouíbílity of filing con-­
solídated corporatíon inrome tax n:tums sínce 198.5 wíth tbm¡e 
affilíates wbích meet the le~ requírements estabtíshed for thís 
puipOSe. In addition. in accordance wíth the tentJ$ of the 
Corpornte lncome Tax Law reJating to tax tramparmcy. the 
taxable ínrome of tbose consolídakd atliliata wbídt c:ompll.y 
witb t:bme ternJ5 a re íncluded in the comolidakd 1laUblle 
income. 

Tbe consotidakd statemenU ioclude tbe prO\'iitioo fOv' ~ 
laX for 1986 a nd J98.S. In detenníníng is prO<l.il:óoo,. ttlln.e 
dedudion for ín~ments a nd double ~ Blm<e bmn 
comídeml and. in 198.5. tbe me of ~ ~lf'M"i> ~ • 
C3JJ)"Íorwards. 
Additúmally. in 198.5. M PFRE VIDA, S.A. ali\!B MAPFRE 
INDUSTRIAL. SA. rtdumf theír ta~bk ínoome b)' 1JS 

míllíon ~ fo.r 1lkiilr .. ·~ mo ~ ~~'lli"m ·~ 
mmt mack ~lmll ~9 ~·3!0,, 11~ ~1\Ul\\iU"fg 
taU8 am~ d ttlln.eJf~ ~ ~.oo~at~l ~ llmful 
~~W' ~n~~A¡pmil:l\0) .. ~~3\n,~. 
tite~ 1taUK jf~ ttlhii¡; ~ ~ ~~ jí¡;7!f, !fl'iUl~ll 
~ .. D . . ~~-¡~~ tühe 

1 ~ ~ ~ÍÍ~Wllln ffilm' t!lhe~im~ <®! ~~~ 
rottlhii¡;~ .. 

Tk ~ 1f(!)) HidJ¡¡ t!lhe ~-ji!§ ~l~ tmltii.ti~ 
aune ~alll~~ t1ml ~ ~ ttlln.e ~lti~ ~il1lb 
n~ 1f(!)) ~<eall!$ n~n ~ n• iivndbl.<Ú\'((e,, !e;\.~ 1M 
VRDA,. S.A. w~ ~~te lb\tm!ll ilta.~ ttlnrtW- 1~ .. 
lllllttlln.e~dttlln.e~ dttlln.eG!rtW~ •• íill~ 
. . . Íf3; IJr4idh¡ ~ 2llriSJt ttllráltl ·tli~ ~ * 
~ jf'~ ~~ aJ4 3\Il,, Il~ áiiiMI 
·~~~ .. 
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Note 14 
COMMITMENTS WITH 
POLICYHOLDERS 

By virtue of the participation of the life insurance policy­
holders in the return on investment of their mathematical 
provisions, when transferring property of MAPFRE VIDA, 
S.A., which has been revalued in accordance with the 1979, 
1981 and 1983 Budget Laws, 90% of the difference between 
the purchase values and the revalued amount will be attribu­
ted to said policies, in the period in which the transfer of pro-

perty takes place . At December 31, 1986 and 198S, the future 
right of these policies to said revaluations is estimated to be 
1 ,2S l.S and 1,241.8 million pesetas respectively, of which 
approximately 20 million pesetas of the revaluation of these 
rights have been charged against the consolidated profits (see 
Note 2.h). 

Corporación Mapfre Compañía Internacional 
de Reaseguros 

FINANCIAL OWNERSHIP 

ENTITIES 

SPANISH INSURANCE ENTITIES 

Mapfre Vida, S.A. ... .. ........ ..... ..... .. ............. ....... ......... .. .... ........ ...... .. 
Mapfre Industrial, S.A. ......... ..... ..... ..... .. .. .......... ... ........... .. ..... ...... . .. 
Mapfre Caución y Créd ito, S.A. .. .. ... .. ......... ......... .. ....... ....... ........ .. 
Mapfre Andalucía, S.A. .... ...... ............................... .... ... .......... .. .... .. . 
Mapfre Cataluña y Baleares, S.A. .. ....... ..... .. ..... .. .. ..... .. ..... ............ .. 
Mapfre Levante, S.A. .. .. ........ ............................ ...... .......... ............ .. 
Mapfre Noroeste, S.A. ... .. ... ... .. ..... ......... .................... ... ....... ......... . .. 
Mapfre Norte, S.A. ... ... ....... ........ ....................... .... .......... .... ...... .. ... . 
Mapfre XL, S.A. .......... .... .. ...... ........... ........ .............. ..... .. ......... .. ... .. 

FOREIGN INSURANCE ENTITIES (*) 

Euroamérica Cía. Seguros Generales (Chile) .. .. .... .. .... ..... .. ..... ..... : .. . 
Companhia Seguros de Macau (Macao) .................................. ..... .. 
Maghrebia, S.A. (Túnez) ...... .. ... ....... .... .. .. ... ..... .... ............ .... .. ..... .. .. 
Seguros Caribe, S.A. (Colombia) .......... ...... ... .. .... .. .... ................. .. .. 
Reaseguradora Nuevo Mundo (Panamá) .. ........ ............ .. ... ...... ... .. .. 
Aconcagua Cía de Seguros, S.A. (Argentina) .......... ... .. ..... .. .. .. .. ... .. 
Scor. Re Asia (Hong Kong) .. ............ .. ............ .. .. ... ...... .............. ... .. 

FINANCIAL ENTITIES 

Mapfre Finanzas, Entidad de Finanzas, S.A ..... ........ ... .. .............. .. 
Mapfre Finanzas del Sur, S.A. .... .......... .. .. .. .... .. .. .............. .. ... ...... . .. 
Mapfre Finanzas de Navarra, Aragón y Rioja, S.A. .................... .. 
Mapfre Finanzas del Atlántico, S.A. .. .. ...................... .... ..... .. ... ..... .. 
Mapfre Finanzas de Andalucía, S.A. ....................... .. .. ... .. ............ .. 
Mapfre Finanzas de Levante, S.A. .. ..... .. .. .. ....... ...... ....... ..... .......... .. 
Mapfre Finanzas Servicios, S.A ... .. .. .. .... ........... .. ....... .. .. ....... .. ..... . .. 
Salmantina de Crédito, S,A .......... ...... .. .... .. ............. ............ .. ..... ... .. 

INVESTMENT COMPANIES 

Mapfrida, S.A. de Inversiones Mobiliarias .. .. .. .. . .... .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
Mapinco, Sociedad de Inversión Mobiliaria, S.A ......... .. .............. .. 
Mapfre Pensiones, Sociedad de Inversión Mobiliaria, S.A .......... .. 
Mapfre Internacional, S.A. ...... .. ..... .. ....................................... ... ... .. 
Mapfre Inmuebles, S.A ..... .......... .... ... ... .. ............. ... .. .. ... .. ..... .. ... .. .. . . 
Servicios Financieros Mapfre, S.A. .......... ... .. .. .. ..... .. .. ... .. ........... ... .. 
Gesmapfre, S.A . ............ ...... .. ... .............................. .. ... .............. ...... . 
Promotora Carima, S.A. (Colombia) (*) .......... ... .. ....... .. ..... .. .. ... .. .. 

OTHERS (*) 

Mapfre Servicios de Informática, S.A, ............................... ...... .. .... . 
Mapfre Servicios de Caución, S.A. ............................... .. .... .... .. ..... . 
Mapfre Servicios de Reaseguro, S.A. .... .. ...................... ............ .... .. 
Edicoes Mapfre do Brasil, S.A. .... .. ...................... ....... .. ... ..... ........ .. 
Instituto Tecnológico de Seguridad Mapfre .... .. .. ...... ... ...... ... .. ...... .. 
Mapfre Servicios Marítimos (SERMAP) .. .. .. ........ .. .. .. ... ................ . 

Data in mi llions of pesetas. 

(*) Not included in consolidation. 
( 1) Direct or indirect ownership. 
(2) Chile pesos. 

(3) Patacas. 
(4) Tunisian dinars. 
(5) Columbian pesos. 

CAPITAL A T 31.12.86 

Subscribed Paid in 

2,SOO 2,000 
I,SOO 1,000 
1,000 soo 

2SO 12S 
2SO 12S 
2SO 12S 
2SO 12S 
2SO 12S 

1,000 soo 

312 312 (2) 
10 10 (3) 
2 2 (4) 

100 84 (5) 

S 3 (6) 

1 1 (1) 
8 8 (6) 

600 600 
119 119 
106 106 
13S 13S 
ISO ISO 
300 300 

S S 
2S 2S 

320 320 
2SO 2SO 
400 400 
ISO ISO 
6S 6S 
37.S 37.S (5) 

so so 
S S 

10 S 
1.4 1.4 (B) 

400 400 
2S 2S 

(6) USA dollars . 
(1) Australs . 
(8) Cruzad os. 

% PARTICIPATION (1) 

1985 1986 

97.8 97.4 
98.2 97.2 

100.0 96.S 
98.2 94.0 
98.2 97.2 
98.2 96.4 
98.2 96.0 
98.2 9S.6 

100.0 

4S.O 
4.0 4.0 

S.O 
23.4 24.S 
2.0 2.S 

49 .0 
1.0 

91.7 
69.7 93.3 
67.0 76.4 
70.4 9S.7 
9S.4 96.7 
89.6 94.8 

100.0 100.0 
100.0 100.0 

68.2 
70.9 
70.9 81.2 
97.S 99.5 
38.S 43.8 
72.7 97.4 

97.4 
70.0 70.0 

9.8 9.7 
98.2 96.S 

100.0 100.0 
100.0 

6.1 
6.1 
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